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Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

  

  

  

part

1751*
India, punched-mark coinage, square or round silver issues 
(6); Tanjore, Chola, Yuddhamalla (Rajendra I), (985-1044), 
gold fanam, (0.46 g), obv. two stylised vertical fish flanked 
by conch shell and lamp, with umbrella above, rev. Nagari 
legend, (Mitchiner 726, illustrated); Guptas, assorted silver 
or billon drachms of various rulers of similar type, mostly 
not described, obv. profile bust of king to right, rev. small 
Garuda emblem in centre, various shaped flans, (18, one 
illustrated); Kuninda, Anonymous, 2nd century BC, AE 
round unit (2.12 g), (BMC 26-29) Pieper-1129, obv. deer & 
stylized image of the deity Lakshmi, rev. 6-arch hill, swastika, 
and Indradhvaja left, railed tree right, fine example; other 
groups including Malava (5); Mewar, silver drachms 8-9th 
century (2); Orissa, gold fanam, (0.34 g), obv: caparisoned 
elephant standing right, rev: floral design (Fr.289, Mitchiner 
703). Very good - very fine, several scarce. (34) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly purchased in the 1970s and 1980s.

  

  

  

  

lot 1752 part

1752*
India, Indo-Skythians, Arachosia, (c.110-100 B.C.), silver 
hemidrachm (11x10mm), (1.08 g), obv. Horse advancing 
right, rev. Nike standing right, holding wreath, monogram 
to lower right, (Senior A17.1), (illustrated); Indo-Parthians, 
Gondopharid Dynasty, Orthagnes (Gondophares-Gadana), 
(c.1 B.C.-A.D. 20/30), AE tetradrachm, 23mm, (8.38 g), 
uncertain mint in Arachosia, obv. Diademed and draped 
bust left, rev. Nike standing right; ra/va di/ri/vi ? in Kharosthi 
to left, go in Kharosthi to right, (cf.Senior 257.25-26 (for 
type);  Local issues, Chach, uncertain ruler, (c.A.D. 650-
750), AE 20mm, (2.63 g), obv. Beast (leopard?) advancing 
right, rev. Tamgha, (S&K Group 6, Type 8) (CNG eSale 
299, [lot 260], illustrated) another type (CNG eSale 299 
[lot 255]); other Chach different types, in AE (mostly from 
Jean Elsen Sales 100/1084, 102/1309 September 12, 2009 
(4 pieces); another (ex CNG eSale 176/183); another Hindu 
Shahi dynasty of Kabul, Samanta Deva, (c.A.D. 850-1000). 
billon jital 18 mm, (2.89 g), obv. elephant advancing left, 
rev. lion standing right with jaws open and paw raised, (Tye 
19) (ex M.R.Roberts); Hunnic Tribes, Turko-Hephthalites, 
Principalities in Afganistan, (c. A.D. 585-719), Billon drachm 
(3.16 g), 30 mm, obv. Facing Khusro II style bust, rev. 
facing bust of sun-god Anahit with flame nimbus. naming 
Vasu Deva king of Zabulistan and naming Mardan Shah 
Vicecroy of Nimrus, (Gobl 216-217, MACW 1563), holed, 
(illustrated) (ex R. Loosely, March 29, 1987). Mostly fine 
- very fine, one holed, all scarce - rare. (11) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from sources noted above.

  

part

1753*
India, Indo-Skythians, Azilizes, (c.85-45/35 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, 27mm, (7.99 g), obv. king on horseback right, 
holding spear, name below, rev. Athena standing left, holding 
shield with aegis and thunderbolt, monograms in fields, 
(Senior 50.1T), anotjher similar. Toned, good very fine, minor 
porosity, second with some corrosion. (2) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 223, December 2, 2009, 
(lot 270); second coin from Max Stern 1972.

  

1754*
India, Indo-Skythians, Vonones, with Spalahores, (c.75-65 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 25mm, (9.81 g), obv. King on 
horseback right, holding spear, name in Greek below, rev. 
Zeus Keraunophoros standing slightly left, monogram to 
right, (Senior 65.3T). Extremely fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 237, July 21, 2010, (lot 
61).
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1755*
India, Indo-Skythians, Azes, (c.58-12 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, 24mm, (9.41 g), obv. King on horseback 
right, holding whip; letter before, name in Greek below, rev. 
Athena standing right, holding spear and shield in left hand 
and raising right, monogram behind and another before), 
(Senior 98.301T). Extremely fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 185, April 2, 2008, (lot 
153).

  

1756*
India, Indo-Skythians, Azes, (c.58-12 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, 25mm, (9.65 g), obv. King on horseback 
right, holding whip; letter before, name in Greek below, rev. 
Athena standing right, holding spear and shield in left hand 
and raising right, monogram behind and another before), 
(Senior 98.351T). Extremely fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 186, April 16, 2008, (lot 
61).

  

1757*
India, Indo-Skythians, Azes, (c.58-12 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, 24mm, (8.57 g), obv. King on horseback 
right, holding whip; letter before, name in Greek below, rev. 
Athena standing right, holding spear and shield in left hand 
and raising right, monogram behind and another before), 
(Senior 98.402T variety). Dark patination extremely fine 
and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 186, April 16, 2008, (lot 
64).

CNG notes that the letter on the obverse is different than any recorded by 
Senior. It could perhaps be a poorly engraved 402 or 405.

  

  

part

1758*
India, Indo-Skythians, Paratarajas, Bhimajhunasa, (1st 
century A.D.), silver drachm, 15mm, (2.18 g), obv. diademed 
bust left, rev. swastika, (Senior 288.1D) (ex CNG eSale 
215, [lot 361]); Paratarajas. Mirahvara, (2nd-3rd centuries 
A.D.), silver hemidrachm, 12mm, (1.85 g), obv. Diademed 
and draped bust right, rev. Brahmi legend around swastika, 
(Senior S59.1H, same dies) (ex CNG eSale 207, [lot 256]); 
Indo-Parthians, Gondopharid Dynasty, Abdagses, (c.5 B.C -
A.D. 19/20), AE tetradrachm, 23mm, (9.96 g), obv. Abdagses 
on horseback right, raising right arm, monogram to right, 
rev. Zeus standing right, holding sceptre, monogram to left, 
Kharoshthi letters to right, (Senior 227.51T) (ex CNG eSale 
187 [lot 96]) (illustrated); others similar for Gondophares 
tetradrachm and drachm, Soter Megas, AE 20. Fine - very 
fine, several very rare. (6) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale as noted above etc.

  

  

part

1759*
India, Indo-Skythians, a selection of issues, including early 
Scythians, Dahae, Period of Atala, (c.250-130 BC or AD 
300-400), silver obol, 9mm, (0.31 g), obv. bearded head left, 
rev. warrior standing facing, holding bow, (Mitchiner, ACW 
350, cf.Rtveladze 36, ex CNG 239 lot 257) (illustration); 
Uncertain (Dahae?), (1st century B.C.), silver drachm, 15mm, 
(3.59 g), obv. crude head left with trace of a beard, rev. 
Blank, (cf.Senior p. 215, A8 [Skythians in Sogdiana], [cf.
MIG 655 Dahae], ex CNG 185 lot 151); Indo-Scythians, 
various rulers, notes Azes AE 26, (Ex CNG eSale 297 [lot 
134]); Spalahores, with Spalagdames, (c.65-60 B.C.), AE 
square unit, 23mm, (8.43 g), obv. king on horseback right, 
rev. Herakles seated left on rock, holding club, monogram 
to left, (Senior 69.3; MIG 691c) (illustrated); various. Azes II 
drachms (3); Azes, c.58-12 B.C.), AE 25mm, (13.30 g), obv. 
king on dromedary right, rev. yak grazing right, monogram 
below head, (Senior 81.10, ex CNG eSale 222, 241); billon 
tetradrachm of Aspavarma. obv. Aspavarma on horseback 
right, rev. Athena standing right, raising hand and holding 
spear and shield; others (3). Mostly fine - very fine, several 
scarce. (13) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, several from CNG eSales noted above.
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part

1760*
India, pre Kushan Empire, Yueh-Chi, Arsiles, (late 1st century 
B.C.), silver obol 11mm, (0.57 g), obv. helmeted head right, 
rev lion standing right, above, **L*, (Senior A4.1a, ATEC 
1677 var. denomination, illustrated) (ex CNG eSale 240, 
September 8, 2010 [lot 269]); Indo-Skythians, Kshaharatas, 
Nahapana, (1st century A.D.), silver drachm 15mm, (2.30 
g), obv. Capped bust right, rev. arrow pointing downward 
and thunderbolt; pellet between, (Fishman Type 3.1, Senior 
303.1iD) (illustrated); Western Satraps, various rulers silver 
drachms, Swami Rudrasimha, apparently included the last 
known Western Satrap ruler. Very good - very fine, first 
illustrated example rare, others scarce. (10) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from sources noted above, mostly 
purchases from 1970s-1980s from Mark Vicenzi. 

Nahapana, son of Bhumaka, was arguably the greatest ruler of all the Western 
Satraps. He ruled over Gujarat, Malwa and the northern Konkan.

  

  

part

1761*
India, Kushan Empire, various rulers noted Heraios, (c. 1-30 
A.D.), silver obol (0.66g), obv. diademed bust of beardless 
tyrant right, rev. soldier standing, holding the remnant of 
a wreath, stylized Greek legend on either side, (Mitchiner 
2840-2), (illustrated); AE various issues (12) and sizes from 
Vima Kadphises I, Huvishka, Soter Megas, etc, noted an 
example of Kanishka I, (c.127-151 A.D.). AE tetradrachm 
25mm, (15.34 g), Main mint in Kapisha (Begram?), middle 
phase, obv. Kanishka standing left, sacrificing over altar and 
holding standard, rev. Athsho, hand on hip, standing left, 
holding diadem in outstretched hand, tamgha to left, (Gobl 
772, ANS Kushan 459-79, Donum Burns 153-7), (illustrated) 
(ex Spink Sydney March 25, 1981). Very good - very fine, 
several scarce. (14) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from sources noted above, mostly 
purchases from 1970s-1980s.

  

  

part

1762*
India, Kushano-Sasanians, Hormizd I, (c.A.D. 265-295). AE 
15mm (2.09 g), Harid mint, obv. crowned bust right; two 
pellets behind, rev. investiture scene, (MK 1046); (ex CNG 
eSale 153 [lot 96]) illustrated); Hormizd I, similar AE 15mm 
(2.34 g), Harid mint, obv. crowned bust right, rev, half-length 
bust left arising from fire altar, holding filleted diadem and 
sceptre, (MK 1052); (ex CNG eSale153 [lot 97]); another 
similar ex Colonial Coins & Medals, February 23, 2009). 
Fine - very fine, rare. (3) 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from as noted above.

  

part

1763*
India, assorted issues from the early - late medieval period 
from Vijayanagar, Krishnadevaraya, 1509-1529, gold half 
pagoda (1.69 g), (Mitchiner 640var), Balakrishna type, with 
chakra & conch symbols, late style, probably late 16th-
century posthumous issue (illustrated); South India AE or 
lead (7); Satavahana billon (cf.BMC 165-170); Chalukyas 
of Gujarat, Anonymous (9-10 Century AD), Billon Gadhiya 
Paisa, obv: a stylized crowned head facing right, rev: stylized 
fire altar flanked by attendants, (Deyell 158b); Taxila, AE 
22x16, 2nd-1st century BC, (12.34 g), obv. elephant right, 
hill above, rev. lion left, swastika above & hill before, (Pieper 
1081); Ujjayini, tribal coinage, obv. swastica, rev. floral 
pattern; Valabhi, base silver drachms (2) (400-800 A.D.); 
assorted tiny silver or billon fractions of ther Governors of 
Sind all of similar type; various AE post Kushan type and 
Medieval, Chauhans of Delhi and Ajmer, type of Prithviraja 
III, circa 1149-1192, jitals (3); others (4). Very good - very 
fine, several scarce. (29) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly purchased in the 1970s and 1980s.

1764
India, Mogul, Muhammad Akbar (A.H.963-1014, A.D.1556-
1605) silver rupees, Kalpi mint, AH dates 964, 967, mint 
mark visible on reverse at 6.00, obv. kalima shahada around 
four khalifas name, AH date horizontal in LHS corner, rev. 
Akbar Badshah ghazi, (Liddle # Type S1, KM.80.11, CV 
$300). Very fine or better, rare. (2) 

$200



244

1765
India, Mogul, Muhammad Akbar (A.H.963-1014, A.D.1556-
1605) silver rupees, Mintless type in the style of Lahore mint 
(cf.KM.80.12), AH dates 971, 973, 'Khuld Allahu' Type, obv. 
the Kalima Shahada within a pentafoil, around four khalifas 
names, rev. Jalal ud din Muhammad Akbar Badshah Ghazi, 
khuld allahu within a wavy quaterfoil, ruler's title in margin, 
(Liddle # Type S-12). Nearly extremely fine, 971 AH with 
several shroff marks, rare. (2) 

$150

  

1766*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Akbar (A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605) silver rupee, Patna Mint, RY year 42, Azar 
month, obv. dotted borders, (KM.93.14). Nearly extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$120

  

1767*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Akbar (A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605) silver rupee, Ahmadabad Mint, RY year 46, 
Azar month, (KM.93.2). Nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

  

1768*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Akbar (A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605) silver square rupee, Delhi Mint, RY year 
35, Mihr month, obv. dotted borders, (KM.98.2). Nearly 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

  

1769*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the names of Akbar and 
Jahangir, Qandahar mint, RY year 9, Azar month, AH 1023 
= (1614-5) (tops of date partially visible), (KM.145.13). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

  

1770*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, Lahore mint, RY year 19, 
Bada bar type, AH 1033 (tops of date partially visible), 
(KM.145.163). Extremely fine, scarce. 

$150

  

1771*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, Tatta mint, RY year 7 (almost 
off flan), Aban month, AH 1021, Nur ud din type, decorated 
fields with ornamental borders, (cf.KM.145.17). Good very 
fine. 

$100

  

1772*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the names of Akbar and 
Jahangir, Delhi Mint, RY year 19, AH [10]33 = (1623-4), 
(KM.145.6). Toned, nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

  

1773*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, Ahmadabad mint, RY year 15, 
AH 1029, Inayat type, (KM.149.4). Good very fine. 

$100



245

Extremely Rare Zodiacal Rupee

 

  

1774*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H. 1014-1037, 
1605-1627 A.D.), silver Zodiacal Rupee, 'Aries' (ram) sign, 
Agra mint, AH 1030 RY 16, (11.28 g), obv. Sign of Aries (as 
ramns), with sun behind, rev. Farsi inscription of Jahangir 
Badshah and Akbar Badshah Zarb Ahmadabad, year 1030 
(1620-1621), (KM. 150.1 [VF $7000 US]). Very fine, and 
extremely rare. 

$5,000

The emperor Jahangir struck a remarkable series of figural type rupees and 
mohurs, unprecedented for a Muslim prince. Besides extremely rare portrait 
pieces, he instituted a series of Zodiacal types, each one to be struck in the 
corresponding month. The obverse dies were reused from year to year, new 
dated reverses being produced for each subsequent issue. Wheras mohurs 
were issued for every month, only five types of Zodiacal rupees were issued at 
Agra mint, a selected few similar types were struck at Ahmadabad, Fathpur 
and Kashmir mints all are rare. In addition, special specimen strikes were 
apparently produced for important visitors to the Mogul court, each receiving 
a coin with his Zodiac symbol.

  

1775*
India, Mogul, Shah Jahan (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-
1658), silver rupee, Surat mint, dated AH 1040, RY -, 
(KM.222.13). Full flan, good very fine. 

$80

  

1776*
India, Mogul, Shah Jahan (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-
1658), silver rupee, Lahore mint, dated AH 1048, RY 12, 
(KM.235.17). Full flan, good very fine. 

$100

  

1777*
India, Mogul, Shah Jahan (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-
1658), silver rupee, Akbarabad mint, dated AH 1041, RY 
4, (KM.227.2). Full flan, Extremely fine. 

$100

  

1778*
India, Mogul, Shah Jahan (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-
1658), silver rupee, Delhi mint, dated AH 1041, RY 4, 
(KM.227.62). Very fine/good very fine. 

$80

1779
India, Mogul, Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 1658-
1707), silver round rupee within rectangular squares, 
Akbarabad mint, AH 1072, RY 5, (KM.298.1), scarce; round 
rupees Akbarabad mint with "Badr Munir" Couplet, and 
zarb Akbarabad Mustaqir ul Khilafa, AH -, RY 50. Fine 
- nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

1780*
India, Mogul, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 
1658-1707), silver rupee, Ahmadabad mint, RY 29, AH 
1097, (KM.300.2). Extremely fine, with several shroff marks 
on reverse. 

$60

  

1781*
India, Mogul, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 
1658-1707), silver rupee, Ajmer Mint, RY 35, AH 1103, 
(KM.300.5). Extremely fine. 

$80
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1782*
India, Mogul, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 
1658-1707), silver rupee, Surat Mint, RY 35, AH 1102, 
(KM.300.5). Extremely fine. 

$80

  

1783*
India, Mogul, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 
1658-1707), silver rupee Lakhnau (Lucknow) Mint, RY 45, 
AH -, (KM.300.54). Nearly extremely fine. 

$80

1784
India, Mogul, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 
1658-1707), silver rupees; Patna mint, 1111/44, 1112/45, 
1116/49, (KM.300.71). Nearly fine - good very fine. (3) 

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

1785*
India, Mogul, Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D. 1712), silver 
round rupee, Itawa mint, AH 1124, RY 1, with Abul Fath 
couplet, (KM.363.14). Toned, good very fine, scarce type 
with several shroff marks. 

$100

  

1786*
India, Mogul, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H. 1124-1131, A.D. 1713-
1719), silver rupee Lakhnau (Lucknow) Mint, RY 3, AH 
112[6], (KM.377.44). Good very fine. 

$80

  

1787*
India, Mogul, Rafi-ud-Darjat, (A.H. 1131, A.D. 1719), silver 
rupee Patna mint, RY 13, AH [11]31, (KM.405.17). Good 
very fine, shroff mark on edge. 

$120

1788
India, Mogul, Muhammad Shah, (A.H. 1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupees, Itawa mint 1147/18 
(KM.436.29), Akbarabad mint 11[39]/9 (KM.436.3), obv. 
Muhammad Shah name above, rev. mint name below on the 
reverse. Very fine. (2) 

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

1789
India, Mogul, Ahmad Shah Bahadur, (A.H. 1161-1167, A.D. 
1748-1754), silver rupees, Shahjahanabad mint, 1163/3, 
(KM.446.17); Lahore mint, 1166/6 (KM.446.13); Sahrind 
mint, RY 6, (KM.446.16). Fine - good very fine. (3) 

$120
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

1790*
India, Mogul, Shah Jahan III, (A.H. 1173-1174, A.D. 1759-
1760), silver rupee, Maha Indrapur mint, RY 1, AH 1174, 
(KM.475.8). Good very fine, scarce. 

$120
Issue is also listed for Bharatpur State KM.29.

  

part

1791*
India, a mixed lot of silver and bronze including Awadh, 
Najibabad Mint, silver rupee, AH XXX7/33 RY, "Saya-
e-fazle elah" Couplet, In the name of Shah Alam II, obv. 
text Muhammad, Shah Alam Badshah & cresent mark, rev, 
sana 33 julus, zarb Najibabad at the top, vertical fish & 
beautiful mint marks, (KM.116.4) (illustrated); EIC, Bombay 
Presidency, silver rupee, year 19 plain edge, (KM.117); Bundi, 
silver rupee, Queen Victoria, dated 1878/VS 1935, (KM.Y6); 
Baroda, silver half rupees AH 1292, (KM.Y28); another date 
off flan (KM.Y4); Cis Sutlej state of Patalia, silver rupee, 
Karim Singh (AH 1229-1261, AD 1813-1845) Alif to left, 
(KM.C30.2); small silver of Hyderabad, Mewar and AE 
of Gwalior, Jaipur, Jaora, EIC etc. Very fine - uncirculated, 
mostly in 2x2 packets partially described. (15) 

$200

  

part

1792*
India, Mewar State, Fetteh Singh (VS1941-1986, A.D. 1884-
1929); silver rupees (8) VS 1885 (1929), (KM.Y.22). Several 
with hoard patination, otherwise extremely fine. (8) 

$100
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1793*
India, British, E.I.C., William IIII, silver rupee, 1835, F 
incuse on truncation (11.66g) (KM.450.3). Some original 
mint bloom, good extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from CNG e-Sale 389 (lot 1071) 18.1.17 and 
previously Dr Patrick H.C.Tan Collection.

1794
India, Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1892C, bust 
A reverse I (2), 1885B raised, 1889B, 1900C (KM.492). 
(6) 

$180

1795
India, British, Queen Victoria as Empress - George V, silver 
issues, two annas, 1904C (2), 1905C (KM.505), 1915C 
(KM.515); quarter rupee, 1879C, 1882B, 1883 dot, 1886C, 
1887B, 1887C, 1889B, 1893 (KM.490), 1907C (2), 1910C, 
1915C (KM.506), 1916C, 1918C, 1919C, 1926C (2) 
(KM.518). Good - uncirculated. (20) 

$200

1796
India, British, Edward VII, half rupee, 1909C (KM.507); 
George V, 1933C (KM.522); George VI, 1939C (KM.550). 
Fine - good very fine. (3) 

$100

1797
India, British, Edward VII, silver rupees, 1903B, 1909C 
(KM.508); George VI, 1942 and 1944, both with dot 
(KM.557.1). Fine - very fine. (4) 

$100

1798
India, George V, silver rupees, 1912 (Calcutta)(2), 1916B 
(with dot), (KM.524). Very fine - extremely fine. (3) 

$100

  

part

1799*
International Year of the Child, 1979, proof silver crown 
sized collection sponsored by UNICEF, in case of issue, 
with certificates (China 35 yuan illus). Some disturbance 
to capsules, PNG five kina 1981 had been separated thus 
toned, otherwise FDC. (20) 

$500

 

 

  

  

  

  

1800*
Iran, Muhammad Reza, five coin silver proof set, 1971 (KM.
PS3). In wallet of issue, FDC. 

$180
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1801*
Isle of Man, Elizabeth II, proof sterling  silver two crowns, 
2008 (KM.1402) (63.40g), Seven Wonders of The World 
commemorative, issued by The Pobjoy Mint; USA, Jamul 
Sovereign Nation, dome proof one ounce fine silver dollar, 
2019, 50th anniversary of the Moon Landing, curved coin, 
issued by Native American Mint. FDC. (2) 

$150

 

  

1802*
Italy, Papale (Stato pontificio), Benedict IV, (900-903), 
silver denarius, 19mm, (1.12 g), in the name of Louis III, 
Holy Roman Emperor, Rome mint, obv. + (horizontal 
S)C(horizontal S) PETRV(horizontal S), BENEDICTVS 
monogram; pellet below, rev. + LVDOVVICV(horizontal S) 
(MP), ROMA monogram, (CNI XV 3; Muntoni 2; Berman 
54; MEC 1, 1066). Toned, toned a few minor deposits, 
otherwise very fine and extremely rare. 

$1,500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, bought from Jean Elsen March 15, 2008, 
Sale 95 (lot 1026).

A similar example in CNG recent sale Triton XX, January 10, 2017 (lot 
1292) realised $6000 US and the other Kunker Auction 227, March 11, 
2013 (lot 2258) realised 3400 Euros. These represent the only two examples 
in Coin Archives.

  

  

1803*
Italy, Papale (Stato pontificio), Anonymous issue of the 
Roman Senate, (1184-1250) silver denarius (0.85 g), Rome 
mint, obv. cross with pellets, crescent and star in angles, rev. 
comb with S above between crescent and star, (Berman 94); 
Italy, Papal States, John XXII (1316-1334), billon picciolo 
(0.60 g), Macerata mint, obv. + P P IOhAES, cross pattee, 
rev. + VICESIMV SEC, V / D legend in two lines, (Berman 
172). Fine - very fine. (2) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, bought from Jean Elsen, first auction Sale 
98, December 13, 2008, (lot 881 part), second from list 225, July 17, 2003, 
(item 812 substitute).

  

1804*
Italy, Papale (Stato pontificio Avignon), Urbanus V 
(Guillaume de Grimoard), (1362-1370), silver bolognino 
18mm, (1.06 g), Rome mint, obv. u VRB : P P : QNTS u 
(annulet and double annulet stops throughout), bust facing, 
wearing tiara and mantum, rev. + u IN ROM u, pelleted cross 
in saltire, with V R B n in angles, (CNI XV 8; Muntoni 3; 
Berman 198). Nearly very fine VF, toned, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink, London, October 11, 1977, 
October 1977, Numismatic Circular (item 10886). 

A native of Griznac in Languedoc and a former lecturer in canon law, 
Urbanus V introduced considerable reform and served as a patron to learning, 
founding the University of Hungary and restoring the school of medicine in 
Montpelier. He also founded colleges in Quezac and Bedoues, and obtained 
the submission of Byzantine Emperor John V Palaeologus, though not of 
the Eastern Church.

  

1805*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Gregory XI (Pierre Roger de Beaufort), 
(1370-1378), silver bolognino, 16mm, (1.19 g), Rome mint, 
obv. GG P P VD, mitred bust facing; pellet stops, rev. + IN 
ROMA, cross; U R B I in angles; pellet stops, (CNI XV 
41; Muntoni 6 var. (mm); Berman 208). Very fine, toned, 
scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, March 
1977 (item 180).

Born in Rosiers-d�gletons, Gregory XI was the last of the French Popes. He 
achieved his goal of restoring his papal seat in Rome and formally condemned 
the nineteen propositions of John Wycliffe along with the thirteen articles of 
the Sachenspiegel. Upon his death, a Roman mob pressured the College of 
Cardinals to elect an Italian Pope, which they did in Urban VI, only to find 
themselves at odds with him and to return to Avignon to elect a new French 
Pope (Antipope Clement VII), ultimately leading to the Western Schism.
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1806*
Italy, Papal States, Anonymous (Gregory XI), (1370-1378), 
silver bolognino, 17mm, (1.05 g), Rome mint, mintmark the 
head of John the Baptist, obv. facing mitred bust, S PETRVS 
P, rev. DE ROMA, cruciform URBI with pellets, (Berman 
209). Very fine, lightly toned, slightly clipped flan. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen Sale 98, December 13, 2008 
(lot 881 part).

  

1807*
Italy, Papal States, Martin V, (1417-1431), silver carlino 
22mm, (1.98 g), Avignon mint, obv. Pope seated facing on 
throne, rev. crowned column above crossed keys, (Poey 
d'Avant 4240-4241; Muntoni I 32; Berman 285). Good 
very fine, toned, rare. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 111, April 4, 2005 (lot 
240), previously from World-Wide Coins of California 15, May 18, 1989, 
(lot 293) with tickets.

  

1808*
Italy, Papale (Stato pontificio), Martin V, (1417-1431), silver 
bolognino, 15 mm, (0.94 g), Fermo mint, obv. X M PAPA 
QVI, RTVS in centre, rev. X. VB. FIRMAB, A with annulets 
in centre, (Berman 282). Very fine, toned, scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin September 
1984, (item P65).

  

part

1809*
Italy, Papale (Stato pontificio), Eugenius IV (1431-1447), 
silver carlino, 24mm, (1.99 g), Avignon mint, obv. Eugene 
enthroned facing, holding long cross and raising hand in 
benediction, rev. crossed keys, coat-of-arms above, (Berman 
319) (illustrated); other coins of Calixtus III (1455-1458), 
billon picciolo, (Berman 352); Pius II (1458-1464), silver 
bolognino, (Berman 366); Sixtus IV (1471-1484), billon 
quarttrino (Berman 460). Fine - very fine, toned, first coin 
bent and straightened, deep split and fold, others toned. 
(4) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 394 (lot 604); 
second and fourth coin from Jean Elsen 98/881 (part), third from A.C. 
Malloy Medieval List XVI, (324).

            

1810*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Paul II, (1464-1471), silver bolognino, 
18mm, (0.82 g, Ancona mint, obv. Papal arms, rev. Paul 
enthroned facing, holding cruciform sceptre, raising hand 
in benediction. CNI XV 30 var. (stops); (Muntoni 64 var. 
[stops]; Berman 426); another Sixtus IV. (1471-1484), billon 
quattrino, 19mm, (0.94 g), Viterbo mint, obv. Papal arms, 
rev. St. Lawrence standing facing, holding gridiron and 
Gospels, (CNI XV 19; Muntoni 67; Berman 482). Both very 
fine. first coin holed, hairline flan crack and rare, second coin 
with rough surfaces. (2) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 200, December 3, 
2008 (lot 392); second coin as before from (lot 393).

  

part

1811*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Innocent VIII, (1484-1492), billon 
quattrino 18mm, (1.11 g), Rome mint, obv. Papal arms, 
rev. facing half-length figures of St. Peter, holding key and 
Gospels, and St. Paul, holding sword and Gospels, (CNI 
XV 35; Muntoni 9; Berman 501); another Innocent VIII, 
(1484-1492), Aqquila degli Abruzzi mint, 19mm, (1.26 g), 
obv. tiara over crossed keys, rev. crowned eagle, (Berman 
508); another Leo X, (1515-1521), billon picciolo (0.82 g), 
obv. lion seated left, rev. tiara over crossed keys, (Berman 
658). Fine - very fine, first coin illustrated. (3) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 200, December 3, 
2008 (lot 3942); others from Jean Elsen, second coin list 225 (item 813), July 
17, 2003; third coin Sale 98, (lot 881 part) December 13, 2008.
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1812*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Alexander VI, (1492-1503), silver 
grosso, 27mm, (3.02 g), Rome mint, obv. Papal arms, rev. 
St. Paul, holding sword and Gospels, and St. Peter, holding 
keys and Gospels, standing facing, (CNI XV 48; Muntoni 
16; Berman 532). Very fine, toned, area of flat strike, some 
scratches on reverse, very scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 200, December 3, 2008 (lot 
395), coming from the Luparello Collection.

 

1813*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Julius II (Giuliano Della Rovere), (1503-
1513), silver giulio (3.46 g), Rome mint, obv. u IVLIVS u II 
u u PONT u MAX u, papal arms above coat of ; all within 
quatrelobe, rev. u PASTOR u DOCTOR, saints Peter and 
Paul standing facing, each holding Gospels, and holding key 
and sword, ROMA in exergue,  (CNI XV 87; Muntoni 25; 
Berman 571). Very fine or better, lightly toned. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, bought from Jean Elsen Sale 97 (lot 1272).

The altar boy and nephew of Pope Sixtus IV, Julius II dealt with foreign 
affairs very forcefully, regaining Perugia and Bologna from their despots, 
even leading troops himself. In mourning for the loss of Bologna, he wore a 
beard for nine months, a practice which Clement VII copied and made vogue. 
Julius II was also a patron of the arts, financing artists such as Michelangelo, 
Raphael, and Bramante.

   

1814*
Italy, Papale (Stato pontificio), Julius II, (1503-1513), silver 
giulio, 28mm, (3.97 g), Rome mint, obv. coat-of-arms 
surmounted by crossed keys and tiara; all within tetralobe, 
rev. St. Paul, holding sword and gospel, and St. Peter, holding 
key and gospel, standing facing, (Berman 574). Extremely 
fine, golden red highlights, rare. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from M.R.Roberts July 28, 1986.

   

   

part

1815*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Paul III, (1534-1549), silver giulio 
28mm, (3.20 g), Rome mint, obv. Papal arms, rev. St. Paul 
standing facing, holding Gospels and sword, (Cf. CNI XV 
111; Muntoni 42 corr. (rev. legend ending RO); Berman 909); 
another silver grosso, 23mm, (1.79 g), Macerata mint, obv. 
Papal arms, rev. St. Paul standing facing, holding Gospels and 
inverted sword, (CNI XV 63; Muntoni 149; Berman 952); 
another billon quattrino (0.54 g), (Berman 925); another 
anonymous issue (attributed) to Clement VII (1523-1534), 
billon quattrino, (0.36 g), (Berman 756). Mostly very fine, 
first two illustrated, second with large flan crack, generally 
scarce. (4) 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first two from CNG eSale 200, December 
3, 2008 (lots 396 and 397), first also comng from the Luparello Collection; 
others from Jean Elsen Sale 98, December 13, 2008 (lot 881 part).

   

   

1816*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Julius III, (1550-1555), silver giulio 
28mm, (3.24 g), Ancona mint, obv. Papal arms, rev. St. Peter 
standing facing, holding Gospels and key, (cf.CNI XV 46; 
Muntoni 58, Berman 1013); another silver giulio, 26mm, 
(3.19 g), Rome mint, obv. Papal bust left wearing zucchetto 
and mantum, rev. Roma seated left, holding wreath, (MIR 
905/1; Muntoni 16; Berman 992); another billon quattrino 
(0.54 g), (Berman 925). Very fine or better, second with 
attempted piercing above head, it being very rare. (2) 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first two from CNG eSale 200, December 3, 
2008 (lot 399) and CNG Mail bid sale 37, March 20, 1996 (lot 2430); first 
also coming from the Luparello Collection and second from Joseph Byers.
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1817*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Marcellus II (Marcello Cervini), 
1555, silver giulio, 28mm, (2.61 g), Ancona mint, obv. 
MARCELLVS II PONT MAX, papal arms; pellet stops, rev. 
S PETRVS ANCONA, St. Peter standing facing, holding 
gospels and keys; pellet stops, (CNI XV 10-11, Muntoni 6-8; 
Berman 1033). Worn very good - nearly fine, very rare. 

$300

Ex Dr J.L. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen March 15, 2008 Sale 95 
(lot 1034). 

The last Pope to retain his birth name upon his accession to the office, 
Marcellus II also had the sixth shortest pontificate which lasted for only 22 
days. The combination of his exhausting ascension ceremonies and pontifical 
duties quickly fatigued him and he soon fell ill.

  

   

1818*
Italy, Papale (Stato pontificio), Paulus IV (Giovanni Pietro 
Carafa), (1555-1559), silver bianco, 29mm, (4.30 g), 
Bologna mint, obv. bust right, wearing mantum, rev. lion 
rampant, holding banner, (CNI X 8; Muntoni 49; Serafini 
269-70; Berman 1048); another silver giulio, 25mm, (2.89 
g), Ancona mint, obv. Papal coat-of-arms, rev. S u PAVLVS 
u ANCONA, St. Paul standing facing, holding sword and 
Gospels, mintmasters mark to lower left, (CNI XIII 102, 
Muntoni 41; Berman 1046). Fine, weak in places, all very 
scarce. (2) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from Jean Elsen, Sale 120, March 
15, 2014 (lot 1411), second from Coin Trends, December 18, 1992 (item 
2875).

  

  

1819*
Italy, Papale (Stato pontificio), Pius IV (1559-1565), silver 
bianco, 29mm, (4.40 g), Bologna mint, obv. bust right, 
wearing zucchetto and mantum, rev. lion salient left, holding 
banner, (CNI 15, Muntoni 70, Berman 1076); another silver 
triple giulio or testone, 30mm, (9.34 g), Rome mint, obv. 
around PIVS  IIII  PONT  MAX, de Medici coat-of-arms; 
crossed keys and parasol above, rev. S PETRVS APOSTOLVS, 
St. Peter seated facing, holding key and raising hand in 
benediction; in exergue,  RO  (C on shield surmounted by 
patriarchal cross)  MA, (CNI XV 8; Muntoni 1; Berman 
1063). First coin broken and repaired, second coin good 
very fine, both toned, both scarce. (2)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSAle 292, December 5, 
2012, (lot 483); second coin from Max Stern, Melbourne, January 5, 1979 
(listed in ACR January 1979 item T36).

  

  

1820*
Italy, Papale (Stato pontificio), Pius V, (1566-1572), silver 
bianco 30mm, (4.61 g), Bologna mint, obv. bust right, 
wearing zucchetto and mantum, rev. lion rampant left, 
holding banner, (CNI 10, Muntoni 49, Berman 1116); 
another Gregory XIII, (1572-1585), silver testone, 29mm, 
(9.15 g), Rome mint, obv. Bust right wearing mantum, rev. 
the baptism of Christ by St. John the Baptist, (CNI XVI 
256; Muntoni 64-65; Berman 1165). Fine, toned, both very 
scarce. (2) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from Jean Elsen Sale 90 December 9, 
2006 (lot 1364); second from Myers , Melbourne, June 12, 1973.
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part

1821*
Italy, Papale (Stato pontificio), assorted minor AE or AR 
Sixtus VI, (1585-1590), Bologna mint AE billon sesino 
(Berman 1566); Clement VIII (1592-1605), dated MDC 
(1600) quattrino (Berman 1473) (2); Paul V (1605-1621), 
quattrino Ferrara mint, year 8 (Berman 1611), 1613 (Berman 
1612); Urban VIII (1623-1644) AE quattrino (Berman 1770); 
Innocent X (1644-1655) AE quattrino year 3, Gubbio mint 
(Berman 1869); Clement IX (1667-1669) silver half grosso, 
Rome mint (Berman 1976); Clement X (1670-1676) AE 
quattrino Ferrara mint (Berman 2050); another Gubbio mint 
(Berman 2055); another half balognino, Ferrara mint 1675 
(Berman 2047) (illustrated); Anonymous AE quattrino (cf.
Berman 2046) another 1676. Fair - nearly very fine, some 
scarce. (13) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly Spink Noble Sale 37, November 
14, 1991 (lot 1809) these from originally from the Geoff K. Gray, Sale 30 
December 7, 1973 (lot 926) the Gilbert Heyde Collection, many of these 
previously from the Elliot Smith Collection, only one coming from Coin 
Trends July 31, 2008 (item 2942).

 

 

1822*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Innocent XI, (1676-1689), silver scudo 
(32.18 g), Roma mint. Dated year 2, obv. INNOCEN XI 
PONT MAX A II (triskeles stops), mantled bust right, 
wearing zucchetto; HAMERANVS  F  below, rev. PORTAE 
INFERI N ON PRAEALEBVNT around the facade of St. 
Peter's Basilica, RO MA in exergue, (CNI 17; Muntoni 38 
[piastra]; Berman 2089 [piastra]). Gilt, has been mounted 
on edge, otherwise good very fine and very rare. 

$800

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from Geoff K. Gray Auction Sale 
38, March 12, 1976 (lot 859).

  

  

   

part

1823*
Italy, Papale (Stato pontificio), Innocent XI, (1676-1689), 
silver half grosso, 16mm, (0.68 g), Rome mint, obv. Coat-
of-arms surmounted by crossed keys and Papal crown, 
Nimbate bust of St. Peter left, (CNI 47; Muntoni 120-1; 
Berman 2294); another Clement XI, (1700-1721), AE half 
baiocco, 29mm, (6.72 g), Ferrara mint, year 19, obv. Coat-
of-arms surmounted by crossed keys and Papal crown, rev. 
cartouche with value, (CNI 137; Muntoni 248-9; Berman 
2495); another AE quattrino, Gubbio mint, rev. St. Peter bust 
left, (Berman 2504). Very fine and scarce. (4) 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, acquired 1984-1991 from Ausrtralian 
dealers.

  

1824*
Italy, Papale (Stato pontificio), Clement XII, (1730-1740), 
silver testone, 31mm, (8.40 g), Rome mint, Dually-dated RY 
VII and 1736, obv. bust right, wearing camauro, mozzetta, 
and pallium, rev. Fortuna reclining left, holding wheel, (CNI 
XVII 135; Muntoni 25; Berman 2619). As struck, good 
extremely fine, lightly toned. 

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, bought from Max Stern December 6, 1983, 
previously from Geoff K. Gray Auction Sale, December 6, 1973 (lot 696), 
coming from the G.C. Heyde Collection.
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part

1825*
Italy, Papale (Stato pontificio), Clement XII, (1730-1740), 
silver testone, 31mm, (7.81 g), Rome mint, Dually-dated RY 
IIII and 1733, obv. Papal arms, rev. legend in four lines in 
cartouche, (CNI 14-15; Muntoni 34-38; Berman 2628); silver 
giulio (2.55 g), similar (Bermn 2640); AE issues, baiocco 
1735, Gubbo mint (13.83 g), (Berman 2696); another 1739, 
(11.60 g), (Berman 2694); others Rome mint half baiocco, 
(4.83 g), 1739 (Berman 2669); quattrino, (2.18 g) 1738, 
(Berman 2672). Fair - very fine, first coin scarce. (6) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from Geoff K. Gray Sale 41, March 
25, 1977 (lot 244) coming from C.E. Pitchfork Collection, other coins all 
from the G.C.Heyde Collection, Geoff K. Gray Sale 30, December 7, 1973, 
(lot 931).

  

part

1826*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Benedict XIV (Prospero Lorenzo 
Lambertini), (1740-1758), silver doppio giulio, 26mm, (5.18 
g), Rome mint, dated 1756, year 17, obv. BEN XIV PON 
M A XVII, capped bust right, wearing stole; pellet stops, 
rev. Holy Mother Church seated facing on clouds, holding 
model of church and keys, MDCCLVI around, (CNI XVI 
323; Muntoni 51; Berman 2743) (illustrated); others silver 
grosso (3) various types, (Berman 2746, 2759, 2763). First 
coin good fine, others very good - fine. (4) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly from Sydney dealers and collectors 
c.1970s.

Born into a noble family in Bologna, Benedict XIV was known for his 
reforms in the education of priests along with his views concerning the 
presentation of the Church to native or foreign cultures. He supported the 
custom of utilising Christian terminology for the purpose of relating one 
cultures religious views to those of the Church, such as the New World or 
the Far East. He also spoke out against the mistreatment and enslavement 
of inhabitants in these areas.

 

 

part

1827*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Clement XIII, (1758-1769), silver 
doppio giulio, 25mm, (5.05 g), Rome mint, dated 1767, 
(Berman 2899); Clement XIV, (1769-1774), silver half 
scudo, 1773 year 4, (Berman 2930), (illustrated); Sede 
Vacante 1774, silver giulio holed, (Berman 2948); Pius VI 
(1775-1799), silver double giulio 1780 (5.20 g), (Berman 
2965) (Illustrated); another 1777/6. (5.06 g), (Berman 2965); 
another year 9, 1783, (5.22 g), (Berman 2966); AE baiocco 
year 11 (Berman 2994). Mostly fine, a few scarce. (7) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly from Sydney dealers and collectors 
c.1970s a few later, tickets detail the provenances.
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part

1828*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Pius VII, (1800-1823), silver scudo, 
41mm, (25.67 g), Dually dated RY 3 and 1802, obv. Coat-
of-arms surmounted by crossed keys and Papal tiara, rev. 
Holy Mother seated, facing on clouds, holding keys and 
model of the Basilica di S. Pietro in Vaticano, (Berman 3223; 
KM.C.119), others AE baiocco 1801 (Berman 3236); half 
baiocco 1816 (Berman 3241); quattrino 1802 (Berman 
3243); Sede Vacante, silver half scudo 1823, (Berman 
3249, KM.C.123) (illustrated), holed and plugged; Roman 
Republic, AE 2 baiocchi, (1799) (Berman 3162, KM.C.6). 
The first coin lightly polished and toned, possibly once 
mounted, otherwise fine, others as noted above or poor 
- very fine. (6) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly from Sydney dealers or Coin Trends 
all c.1970s - 2009, tickets detail the provenances.

 

1829*
Italy, Papale (Stato pontificio), Leo XII (1823-1829), silver 
scudo, 40mm, (26.35 g), Bologna mint, dually dated RY 3 
and 1825 B, obv. bust left, wearing zucchetto, mozzetta, and 
mantum, rev. radiate Holy Mother Church seated facing on 
clouds, holding keys and model of the Basilica di S. Pietro 
in Vaticano; Papal tiara on cloud; above, radiant Eye of 
Providence, (Muntoni 6; Berman 3255; KM 1297.1). Toned, 
adjustment marks, minor knock on edge, nearly extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 36 (lot 
557).

 

1830*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Gregory XVI, (1831-1846), silver 20 
baiocchi 1841R, (Berman 3288; KM.C.150), Pius IX (1846-
1878), silver five lire 1870R, (KM.C.190, Berman 3337) 
(illustrated), two lire 1867R, XXII, (KM.C.189a); one lira 
(2), 1866R, 1868R (KM.C.188a); 10 soldi 1869R (KM.
C.187a); AE 5 baiocchi 1852B, (KM.C.170a); 1 soldo 1867R 
(KM.C.182a), 1 centesimo 1866R (KM.C.180)  Roman 
Republic, 3 baiocchi 1849R (KM.C.23); together with a 
modern copy of a scudo (1856R). The first coin lightly toned, 
about very fine, others fair to extremely fine. (11) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly from Sydney dealers or Coin Trends 
all c.1970s - 1980s, tickets detail the provenances.

1831
Italy, Papal Coinage, Pius XI, (1922-1939), silver 10 lire 1936 
(KM.8); Sede Vacante 1939 (KM.21); Pius XII (1939-1958), 
various issues (6), 100 lire 1957, 10 lire 1952, 2 and 5 lire 
1952, 1 lira 1942 and 1952; John XXIII (1958-1963) 100 
lire 1960 (KM.64.1); Paul VI (1963-1978), 500 lire 1963 
and 1969 (KM.83, 115), 100 lire 1965 (KM.82). Extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (12) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly from Sydney dealers or Coin Trends 
all c.1970s - 1980s, tickets detail most of the provenances.

  

1832*
Japan, Empress Shotoku, (A.D. 765 - 770), Jingu Kaiho, one 
cash (25mm, 3.8 g). Good very fine. 

$150

Ex Ginza Auction 93, lot 32, 10 June, 2019.

  

1833*
Japan, Emperor Sho Taikyu, Ryukyu Islands, Tai Sei Tsuho 
(A.D. 1444 - 1460), one cash. Fine. 

$150
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1834*
Japan, Ryukyu Islands, Emperor Shaiokyu, (A.D. 1460 - 
1465), Siko Tsuho (Currency of The Board). Fine. 

$150

               

1835*
Japan, Tokugawa, two shu, undated (1832-58) (KM.C#18) 
(1.65g); Meiji, two bu, undated (1868-69) (KM.C#21d) 
(3.00g). Very fine. (2) 

$150

1836
Japan, various issues,  from 1832 including gold two shu 
(from D.Rider 16/5/83 & 28), silver shu (2); porcelain one 
sen 1945, four mon, one mon (1668-83) (2), other minors, 
cash in 2x2 holder described as bought in Brisbane 1980-83. 
Fine - extremely fine. (13) 

$100

  

1837*
Japan, Mutssuhito silver yen, yr.3 (1870) (KM.5.1) (26.51g). 
Trace of mounting on edge at 8 o'clock, porous surface, 
otherwise very fine. 

$150

  

part

1838*
Japan, bronze sen, Meiji yr 13 (1880) (KM.Y17.1); silver one 
yen, Meiji yr 28 (1895) (KM.Y.A25.3). Very fine; extremely 
fine. (2) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, second from Australian Numismatic Co Sale 
188 (lot 2329).

  

  

  

1839*
Japan, Meiji, Mutsuhito silver one yen, yr 21 (1888), yr 28 
(1895), yr 36 (1903) (KM.YA25.3). The first with chopmarks 
fine, otherwise very fine, nearly very fine; good extremely 
fine. (3) 

$240

1840
Japan, ten sen, 1906 (KM.Y#23); fifty sen, 1916 (KM.
Y#37.2). Extremely fine; uncirculated. (2) 

$80

1841
Japan, mixed dates twenty sen, 1906-11 (KM.Y#30). Fine 
- very fine. (5) 

$50

1842
Japan, fifty sen, 1909 (KM.Y#31), 1917 (KM.Y#37.2), 1923 
(KM.Y#46), 1932 and 1936 (KM.Y#50). Very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (5) 

$90

1843
Japan, mint sets, 1970 (KM.MS2). In wallets of issue in 
original Osaka Mint wrapper with letter, uncirculated. (5) 

$200
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1844*
Java, Japanese Occupation, ten sen in tin alloy (1943) 
(Schwan 2209). Traces of mint bloom, extremely fine and 
very rare. 

$350

In a slab by NGC as uncirculated details environmental damage.

  

  

  

  

1845*
Keeling Cocos Islands, celluloid 'bone' tokens, J.S.Clunies 
Ross, 1913, twenty five cents (937), one rupee (205), two 
rupees (29), five rupees (317). Very good - good very fine. 
(4) 

$750

One of the sets of four made available by Max Stern & Co in Melbourne 
in mid 1960s.

  

1846*
Korea, Yi Dynasty, Sejong The Great, (A.D. 1423 - 1425), 
Cho Son Tong Bo - one cash (23mm, 3.73g). Fine. 

$100

1847
Korea, Treasury Department, one hundred Mun, (39mm, 
23.06g), undated, (c1866) (KM.143). Very fine. 

$100

1848
Malaya and British North Borneo, one cent, 1940 (KM.2), 
five cents, 1941 (4) (KM.3), 1943, 1945 (KM.3a); ten cents, 
1939 (KM.4), 1941 (4) (KM.4), 1943 (3) (KM.4a); twenty 
cents, 1939 (KM.5). In Dealer's 2x2 holders with notes, 
references and pricings, mostly extremely fine and better. 
(16) 

$60

 

1849*
Malta, Sovereign Military Order of Malta, Alof de 
Wignacourt, Grandmaster, (1601-1622). AE 3 grani (KM.8); 
Antoine de Paule (1623-1636), AE grano 1628 (KM.50); 
Manoel de Vilhena, (1722-1736), AE grano, 1726, obv. 
Maltese cross, rev. winged arm left, holding sword upright. 
(KM.140) (illustrated); Emmanuel de Rohan, (1775-1797), 
AE ten grani, 1786, (KM.C.40) (2); five grani 1790 (KM.
C.39.1). Very good - good fine. (6) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly bought in the 1970s.

 

1850*
Malta, Order of Knights of the Hospital of St. John of 
Jerusalem (Knights of Malta), Ramon Despuig y Martinez de 
Marcilla, Grandmaster, (1736-1741), silver two scudi 37mm, 
(23.88 g), Valletta mint, dated 1738, obv. cuirassed bust 
right, rev. crowned coat-of-arms, (Schembri 6; KM 204.1). 
Toned, filed all around edge, otherwise good fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.R. Sherwin Collection, coming from Regal Coins, Melbourne 
November 24, 1983. 

Ramon Despuig y Martinez de Marcilla was a Spanish knight from Aragon. 
During his brief reign, the navy of the Knights of Malta captured several 
Algerian ships, and Despuig Bastion, part of the fortifications of Mdina, 
was named for him.
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1851*
Malta, Sovereign Military Order of Malta, Emmanuel Pinto, 
Grandmaster, (1741-1773), silver 30 Tari 42mm, (28.95 
g). Valletta mint, dated 1757, obv. crowned and garnished 
coat-of-arms, rev, St. John the Baptist standing facing 
slightly right, holding banner; to lower right, lamb seated 
left, head right, (Schembri 4-5; Davenport 1600; KM A256). 
Toned, light marks, faint hairlines in fields, filed on edge and 
mounted on obverse, otherwise good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, coming from a MCC, Sydney Auction March 
3, 1980 (lot 494).

1852
Malta, Sovereign Military Order of Malta, Emmanuel Pinto. 
Grandmaster, (1741-1773), silver 15 Tari, (14.29 g). Valletta 
mint, dated 1759, obv. crowned and garnished coat-of-arms, 
rev, St. John the Baptist standing facing slightly right, holding 
banner; to lower right, lamb seated left, head right, (KM.16); 
another silver scudo, 1764 (KM.14a); another 4 tari 1768 
(KM.10b). Toned, first coin mounted on obverse, otherwise 
very good - fine. (3) 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, all coming from M.R.Roberts in the 
1970s.

 

part

1853*
Malta, Sovereign Military Order of Malta, Francisco 
Ximinez de Texada, Grandmaster, (1773-1774), silver scudo, 
(11.40 g), Valletta mint, 1774, obv. Armored and draped bust 
right; rev. 1774, two crowned coats-of arms within wreath 
of palm frond and olive branch, (KM. 32); Emmanuel de 
Rohan, Grand Master, (1775-1797), silver scudo dated 1796, 
(11.10 g), (KM. 48) (illustrated); another silver tari, 1777, 
(0.86 g), (KM.42.2). First coin with filed edge, otherwise 
fine, others nearly very fine or better. (3) 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly from M.R. Roberts in 1970s.

 

1854*
Malta, Knights of Malta (Knights Hospitaller), Ferdinand 
Hompesch, Grand Master, (1797-1798), silver 30 tari, 
40mm, (29.82 g), Valletta mint, dated 1798, obv. Bust 
left, rev. crowned double-headed eagle with coat-of-arms 
on breast, (Davenport 1611; KM 345.3). Extremely fine, 
attractively toned. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink & Son, Numismatic Circular, 
October 1992 (item 6153).

  

  

part

1855*
Mexico, Charles I and Johanna (c.1536-1545), silver real 
M.L.; half real 1784, 1798 F.M., 1808; real 1807; two reals 
1736 M.F.; 1781 F.F, 1787 F.M.; Peru, two reals 1800 I.J. 
The first, fifth and sixth holed, otherwise toned very fine; 
others fair - nearly extremley fine. (9) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Lawsons Sale.

  

part

1856*
Mexico, Philip IV, cob silver eight reales 1653 (25.86g), full 
date (KM.45); Peru, Ferdinand VII, silver eight reales, 1818 
J.P. Lima Mint (KM.117.1). First porous, otherwise as struck; 
second very fine. (2) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from F & M Ckarke Sale 5 (lot 554) 
21.10.72; second MCC Sale.
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1857*
Mexico, Charles III, eight reales or pillar dollar, 1761 
MM, Mexico City Mint (KM.105). Interesting Chinese 
chopmarks, otherwise good fine. 

$150

 

 

1858*
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales 1821 RG, Zacatecas 
Mint (KM.111.5) (2) (NGC XF Details Surface Hairlines; 
NGC AU Details Surface Hairlines). Toned extremely fine; 
good extremely fine. (2) 

$100

  

1859*
Morocco, (North Africa), Mohammed III, (1757-1790), 
silver mitqal (ten dirhems), AH1189 (1775/6, Rabat Mint 
(27.94g) (KM.41, Album 592). Toned good very fine and 
rare. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from I.S.Wright (Wynyard) 4.12.97.

  

  

  

  

 

 

part

1860*
Morocco, Moulay Abd al-Rahman, copper fals AH1262 
(KM.C.122a.1), 1264, another AH1262, Rabat al-Fath 
Mint (KM.C.122a.5a.5), two fulus AH1268 (KM.C.126a) 
another AH1276 (KM.C.126b.1), four fulus, plain reverse, 
anonymous (2), silver dirhams AH124? (KM.C.140) (2) 
(both holed), AH 1268, Marakesh Mint (KM.C.140c.4); Sidi 
Mohammed IV, copper fals, AH1279 (KM.C.160.1), another 
AH1278 (?) (cf KM.163.1), copper four fulus AH1286, 
1288, 1290, Fez Mint (KM.C.166.1) (3), 1288 Marrakesh 
Mint (KM.C.166.2), two fulus, Marrakesh Mint, no date, 
silver dirhams AH 1283 and 1284, Fez Mint (KM.C.176a.1) 
(2). Very good - very fine. (19) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, most from G.C.Heyde Collection, G.K.Gray 
Sale 35, 7.12.74 (lot 25, 16 coins).
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part

1861*
Morocco, Moulay al-Hasan I, silver half dirham AH1299 
(1882) (KM.Y.4); two and a half dirhams AH1299, 1310 
(1893) (KM.Y.6); Abd al-Aziz, silver 2 1/2 dirhems, AH1314 
(1897), 1315 (1898) (KM.Y.11.2) Paris, (KM.Y.11.1) Berlin, 
quarter rial AH (32) (1904) Berlin (KM.Y.20.1); Yusuf, 
silver rial 1336 (KM.Y.33); al-Hassan II, silver five dirhams, 
1965 (KM.Y.57), type set 1974-1980 (7 coins); Middle East 
issues, Jordan (KM. Y18, 21); Lebanon (KM.Y.11); Qatar, 
1973 set of five (KM.1-5); U.A.E. (KM.5, 6.2 1995, 1998); 
Syria, brass piastre (KM.Y.10); Saudia Arabia, silver riyal 
(1936) (KM.18) (2); Africa, Katanga, bronze one and five 
francs, 1961 (KM.1, 2); South Africa, ZAR, two and a 
half shillings 1894 (KM.7), all in packets, described. Fine 
- uncirculated. (32) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection.

1862
Nepal, Lichhavi Dynasty 14th century, AE bull on obverse, 
reverse text (ex Bob Domrow), silver mohar (c1700s), 
another (1914) (KM.682), others more recent, each in 
2x2 holder described as bought in Brisbane in 1980s. Fine 
- uncirculated. (14) 

$150

  

  

lot 1863 part

1863*
Nepal, Lichchhavi Dynasty - Narendradeva (641-680 A.D.), 
AE Unit nd, Pashupati type, obv. Bull standing right, rev. 
sun (RGV 96, (2) one illustrated); various rulers, gold 1/128 
mohar (KM.862) (illustrated); silver mohars (KM.87, 529 
(SE 1733); 651.1 (SE 1808, 1821), two mohars VS1983 
(KM.695), other modern issues rupee (VS 2011, 2021) 
(KM.743, 786); silver fractions (4), other modern issues (7) 
and AE paisas and earlier dated issues etc (10). Mostly fine 
- very fine some later issue better. (33) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, all in packets described with source, mostly 
1970's - 1980's. The gold coin from B.A. Seaby, Coin and Medal Bulletin, 
February 1976 (item G204).

  

part

1864*
Nepal, silver mohars, Kingdom of Patan, Srinivasa Malla 
(NS 781-805, 1661-1685) NS 786 (2) (KM.307) (one 
illustrated) NS 786 (KM.308); Yoga Narendra Malla, (NS 
805-825, 1685-1705) NS 805 (1685) (KM.325), another 
(KM.332), another (KM.337), another (KM.337), NS 820 
(3) (KM.320); Vira Mahindra Malla (NS 829-835, A.D. 
1709-1715) NS 829 (2) (KM.370); Riddhi Narasimha 
(NS 835-837, 1715-1717), NS 835 (KM.374) others (2) 
(KM.375); Jaya Mahindra Simha (NS 837-842, A.D. 
1717-1722), NS 837 (KM.377); Jaya Prakash Malla (NS8 
842-849, A.D.1722-1729), NS 842 (KM.386); Jaya Vishnu 
Malla (NS 849-865, 1729-1745), silver mohar, NS 849 (2) 
(KM.399), NS 851 (2), (KM.400). Fine - nearly extremely 
fine. (19) 

$400
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

1865*
Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Parthivendra Malla (NS 
800-807, A.D. 1680-1687), silver mohar  NS802, (KM.198); 
Jaya Prakash Malla (c.NS 873-888, A.D. c.1750-1768), 
silver mohar, NS 873 (KM.261) (2); Kingdom of Patan, 
Yoga Narendra Malla (NS805-825, A.D. 1685-1705), silver 
mohar NS 805 (KM.332) (illustrated); Riddhi Narasimha 
(NS 835-837, A.D. 1715-1717) silver mohars NS 835 
(KM.375) with lion in centre of obverse (3); Jaya Vishnu 
Malla (NS 849-865, A.D. 1729-1745) silver mohar NS 849 
(KM.396); another NS 851 (KM.400) Rajya Prakash Malla 
(NS865-878, 1745-1758) NS865, silver mohar (KM.411). 
Mostly fine - very fine, generally scarce. (10) 

$300
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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part

1866*
Nepal, silver mohars, Kingdom of Bhatgaon, Bhupatindra 
Malla (NS 816-842, A.D.1696-1722), NS 816 (2, different 
varieties) (KM.87); Ranajit Malla (NS842-889, 1722-1769), 
NS 842 (3) (KM.108); Kingdom of Kathmandu, Pratap 
Malla (NS 761-794, A.D. 1641-1674) NS 761 (KM.163); NS 
775 (2) (KM.164); Bhupalendra Malla (NS 807-820, A.D. 
1687-1700), NS 808 (KM.206, illustrated and scarce), Jaya 
Prakash Malla, (NS 855-866, 870-888, A.H.1735-1746, 
1750-1768), NS 842 (2) (KM.230); NS 856 (2) (KM.256), 
NS 873 (KM.261); Bhaskara Malla, (NS 821-835, A.H. 
1701-1715), NS 821 (KM.217); Jagajjaya Malla (NS 842-
855, 1722-1735) NS 842 (KM.230). An interesting group 
of early dated mohars. Fine - good very fine, some scarce. 
(15) 

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

  

  

part

1867*
Nepal, Malla Dynasty, Kingdom of Bhatgaon, silver mohars, 
Bhupatindra Malla, (A.D. 1696-1722), NS 816 (1696) 
(KM.87), (2); Ranajit Malla (NS842-889, A.D. 1722-1769), 
silver mohars, NS 842, (1722) (KM.108) (4); Kingdom of 
Kathmandu and Malla Dynasty, Jaya Prakash Malla (NS 
855-866, 870-888 A.D. 1735-1746), silver mohar, NS 856 
(KM.259) (3); Jyoti Prakash Malla, (NS 866-870, A.D. 1746-
1750), silver mohars, NS 866 (1746), (KM.279) others as 
(KM.281) (3, one in base metal); Kingdom of Patan, Siddi 
Narasimha, (NS 740-781, A.D. 1620-1661), silver mohar 
NS 761 rev. lion in central circle, (KM.301, illustrated, 
one of the earliest dated issues); Yoga Narendra Malla (NS 
805-825, A.D. 1685-1705), silver mohar NS 805, illustrated 
(KM.337); Vira Mahindra Malla (NS 829-835, A.D 1709-
1715), silver mohar NS 829 (KM.370). Fine - good very 
fine, several scarce. (16) 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

1868*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Narayan (SE 1664-1696, 
1742-1775), silver mohars SE 1676 (3, both types KM.454.1 
(2), 454.2), another 1692 (K.M.454.2); Rana Bahadur 
(SE 1699-1720, A.D. 1777-1799), silver mohars, (av.5.4 
g), SE 1703 (2), 1704, 1705 (2), 1706, 1710 (2), 1711, 
(KM.502.1); 1712, 1713, (KM.502.2); Surrendra Vikrama 
(SE 1769-1803, A.D. 1847-1881), silver two mohars SE 1801 
(KM.603, illustrated), silver mohar SE 1769 (KM.602); other 
mohars of various early 19th century rulers (18) (KM.529, 
565, 602). Some bright, others with hoard patina, nearly 
fine - extremely fine. (35) 

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

  

part

1869*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, silver mohars, Prithvi Narayan (SE 
1664-1696, 1742-1775), various dates (1) (KM.454.1), 
(22) (KM.454.2); Pratap Simha (SE 1696-1699, 1775-
1777), various dates (13) (KM.472.1); Rana Bahadur (SE 
1699-1720, 1777-1799), various dates (32) (KM.502.1) (SE 
1708 illustrated), (11) (KM.502.2); Girvan Yuddha Vikrama 
(SE 1720-1738, 1799-1816), various dates (3) (KM.529); 
Rajendra Vikrama (SE 1738-1769, 1816-1847), various 
dates (11) (KM.565), silver half mohars SE 1757, 1766 
(KM.564); Surendra Vikrama (SE 1769-1803, 1847-1881), 
silver mohars, various dates (7, 2 in base metal) (KM.602). 
Some toned, mostly very fine - extremely fine. (102) 

$500
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

  

part

1870*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Narayan (SE1690-1696, 1768-
1775), silver one mohar, various dates some duplication (34) 
(average 5.45 g), (SE 1693 [1771] illustrated), (KM.454.2); 
others of Pratap Simha (SE1696-1699, 1775-1777) (4) SE 
1696 [2], 1698 [2], (KM.472.1-2). Mostly bright, very fine 
- extremely fine. (38) 

$400
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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part

1871*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Narayan (SE1690-1696, 
1768-1775), silver mohars SE 1676 (2), 1678, 1691, 1692, 
1693, 1694, 1695 (2, one illustrated) (KM.454.2); Pratap 
Simha (SE1696-1699, 1775-1777), SE 1697 (2), 1698 (2) 
(KM.472.1); Rana Bahadur (SE1699-1720, 1777-1799), 
silver one mohars, various dates SE 1699-1711 (12) 
(KM.502.1) (SE 1709 illustrated); SE 1712 (2) (KM.502.2); 
Girvan Yuddha Vikrama (SE1720-1738, 1799-1816), silver 
mohars SE 1721, 1723, 1730 (2), 1733, 1735, 1736, 1737 
(KM.529); silver quarter mohars SE 1696, 1698, 1699, 1700, 
(KM.470.1); SE 1712 (KM.496); SE 1746. (KM.558). Some 
toned, fine - extremely fine. (40) 

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

  

  

part

1872*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, fractional silver coins various rulers 
and dates, silver half mohars, (average 2.80 g), dated SE 
1712 (KM.501); 1757, 1759 (2) (KM.564); 1769, 1770 
(KM.601); VS 1971 (2) (KM.681) Queen Lakshmi issue; 
VS 1968, 1970, (KM.693); silver quarter mohars, Kingdom 
of Kathmandu, Queen Rupamati Devi (NS769, 1649 A.D.), 
NS 769 illustrated (KM.169); Shah Dynasty, SE 1696, 1697, 
1698, 1699 (2), (KM.470.1), SE 1712 (2) (KM.495); SE 
1716 (KM.496); SE 1741 (KM.512); SE 1730 (KM.524); 
SE 1738 (KM.525, rare, Queen Goraksha Rajya, Rhodes 
et al, No.813, illustrated); SE 1746 (KM.564); VS 1969, 
1970 (KM.692); various rulers silver 1/8th mohar, (5), 
1/16 silver mohar and a 1/32 silver mohar. Some toned, an 
interesting group, mostly fine - good very fine, several very 
scarce. (32) 

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

  

part

1873*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Girvan Yuddha Vikrama (SE1720-
1738, 1799-1816), silver one mohar, (average 5.3 g), various 
dates (KM.529) (7); and a quantity of various dates (78) of 
Surendra Vikrama (SE1769-1803, 1847-1788), (KM.602, 
one illustrated SE 1777 [1855]). Toned, some with hoard 
patination, mostly fine. (85) 

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

  

  

part

1874*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Rajendra Vikrama (SE1738-1769, 
1816-1847), silver one mohar, (average 5.32 g), various 
dates, (SE 1764 illustrated), (KM.565) (10); silver half 
mohars 1746 (illustrated), 1753 (2), 1757, 1759, (KM.564); 
silver 1/8th mohar, (2), nd (KM.556). Some toned mostly fine 
- very fine, fractions very fine - nearly uncirculated. (17) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

  

part

1875*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Rajendra Vikrama (SE1738-1769, 
1816-1847), silver one mohar, (average 5.36 g), various dates 
some duplication, (SE 1745 [1823] illustrated), (KM.565). 
Some toned mostly fine - very fine. (34) 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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part

1876*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Surendra Vikrama (SE1769-1803, 
1847-1881), silver two mohars, SE 1801 (1879) (3, one 
illustrated); silver mohars (14, SE 1776 illustrated), various 
dates with duplication, appear to be in the range SE1769-
SE1803 (1847-1881), (KM.602). Lightly toned, a few bright, 
fine - good very fine. (17) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

  

part

1877*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, 
A.D. 1881-1911), machine made plain edge silver mohars, 
assorted dates (KM.651.1) (19); Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, 
(VS 1968-2007, A.D. 1911-1950), silver mohars, various 
dates machine made milled edge, (KM.694) (9, one illustrated 
VS 1969). Very fine - extremely fine. (28) 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

  

part

1878*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, 
A.D. 1881-1911), silver two mohars SE 1832 (2), 1833 
(KM.656); one mohars milled edge, various dates (16) 
(KM.651.2), plain edge 1805, 1806, 1819, 1821 (KM.651.1), 
silver half mohars SE 1827 (2, one illustrated) (KM.648), 
SE 1833 (2) (KM.649), silver quarter mohars SE 1817 (2, 
one illustrated) (KM.642), SE 1827 (KM.643), SE 1833 (2), 
(KM.644); Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 
1911-1950), silver two mohars, VS 1973, 1974, 1975, 1976 
(2), 1988, (KM.695). Mostly fine a few better. (38) 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

  

part

1879*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-
1833, A.D. 1881-1911), silver two mohars SE 1831 (2, one 
illustrated) (KM.655), 1833 (KM.656); one mohars milled 
edge, various dates (7) (KM.651.2), plain edge various dates 
(18) (KM.651.1); silver half mohars SE 1816, 1817 (2, one 
illustrated) (KM.647), SE 1833 (2) (KM.649), SE 1827 (2) 
(KM.648); SE 1833 (2) (KM.649); silver quarter mohars SE 
1816 (2), 1817 (KM.642), SE 1827 (2) (KM.643), SE 1833 
(2), (KM.644). Mostly very fine a few better. (44) 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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part

1880*
Nepal, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 
1911-1950), silver two mohars, various dates (15), c.1911-
1932 (KM.695, one VS 1987 (1930 is illustrated); one 
mohars (4), VS 1968, 1969 (2), 1971 (KM.694); half 
mohars (5), VS 1968, 1970 (2), 1971 (2, unlisted date, one 
illustrated), (KM.693); quarter mohars (3), VS 1969, 1970 
(2) (KM.692). Extremely fine - brilliant uncirculated. (27) 

$250
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

1881*
Nepal, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 
1911-1950), silver rupees (18), VS 1997, 2003, 2005(2, 
both types, dots type illustrated), 2006(8), 2007(2), 2008(3), 
2010, (KM.723, 725, 726); fifty paisa (18), various dates, 
(KM.718, 721). Extremely fine - brilliant uncirculated. 
(36) 

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

1882*
Nepal, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 
1911-1950), silver rupees various dates (28, on illustrated), 
(KM.723); VS 1989 different figures error date (4) (KM.724); 
Trivhuvana Vira Vikrama (VS 2007-2011, A.D. 1951-1955), 
portait base metal rupees (2) VS2011 (KM.142); Mahendra 
Vira Vikrama (VS 2012-2028, A.D. 1955-1972) base metal 
rupees VS 2012 (KM.784) (2); smaller issues various dates 
(VS 785) (6); Virendra Vir Vikrama, stainless steel issues 
various dates from VS 2045 (1988) - VS 2048 (KM.828a) 
(19). Mostly extremely fine - brilliant uncirculated. (61) 

$300
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

1883*
Nepal, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 
1911-1950), silver two mohars, various dates (35) some 
duplication, VS 1986 illustrated, (KM.695); Prithvi Vira 
Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, A.D. 1881-1911), two mohars SE 
1832, 1833 (2), (KM.656); silver mohars, plain edge, various 
dates (33), some duplication (KM.651.1); grained edge (8) 
(KM.651.2). Very fine - uncirculated. (79) 

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

  

part

1884*
Nepal, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 
1911-1950), silver rupees various dates (21), (KM.723), VS 
1989 different figures error date (2) (KM.724); with four 
dots VS 2005 (2 one illustrated) (KM.725); silver fifty paisa, 
various dates (63) (KM.718), VS 1989 different figures error 
date (1), (KM.719); silver twenty paisa, various dates (17) 
(KM.714); Jnanendra Vira Vikrama (VS 2007, A.D. 1950-1) 
silver rupees (2, one illustrated), (KM.730). Mostly extremely 
fine - brilliant uncirculated. (108) 

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

1885
Nepal, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 
1911-1950), silver fifty paisa mostly VS2006 (12), (KM.721); 
silver twenty paisa various dates (32), (KM.714); Virendra 
Vira Vikrama (A.D. 1971-2001), cupro-nickel rupees, 
various dates (63), (KM.828); steel issues various dates (34) 
(cf.KM.1061); other countries (5) UAE, India and Thailand. 
Very fine - uncirculated. (146) 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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part

1886*
Nepal, copper issues of various rulers and dates including 
the following five paisa KM.690.1 (34), KM.690.2 (10) 
noted scarce VS 1976 and 1977 inverted date), KM.690.3 
(8), KM.711 (31); two paisa KM.689.1 (74), KM.689.2 
(5), KM.689.3 (58), KM.709.1 (24), KM.709.2 (39); paisa 
KM.686.1 (VS 1975) rare (illustrated); KM.705 (2). Very 
good - extremely fine, a few with mint bloom. (286) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

1887*
Netherlands East Indies, British United E.I.C., Sumatra, 
bronzed copper proof two kepings, 1798, by Soho Mint 
(KM.261). Some dried up toning on the obverse, otherwise, 
nearly FDC. 

$150

In a slab by NGC as PF62BN Arabic 3 (sic) for 2 keping.

1888
Netherlands East Indies, one tenth gulden, 1857, 1884 (2), 
1891, 1893, 1896 (2), 1900 (4), 1901 (KM.304), 1903 (2), 
1907, 1908, 1909 (KM.309); one quarter gulden, 1854 (19), 
1855 (10), 1857 (5), 1858 (7), 1898 (2) (KM.305), 1907 
(3) (KM.310); half cent, 1945P (100) (KM.314.2). The half 
cents most with mint red and uncirculated, the other coins 
very good - extremely fine. (162) 

$200

1889
Niue, Elizabeth II, Mint of Poland, proof .925 fine silver 
dollars, 2011, Lucky Coin series, Elephant and Ladybird; 
proof .925 fine silver two dollars, 2012, Lucky Coins series, 
Elephant (2) and Horseshoe; gold plated .925 fine silver two 
dollars, 2013, Horseshoe. FDC. (6) 

$200

 

 

1890*
Niue, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, silver matte proof two dollars, 
2013, Crocodile Eye (2). One coin without colour, issued as 
a sample, uncirculated. (2) 

$100

  

  

  

part

1891*
North Africa, Ottoman Empire, Libya, Mahmud II, copper 
para, AH 1223, Tripoli Mint, (Craig 94, Valentine 56, 
KM.81.1); Sudan, Abdullah Ibn Mohammad, (1885-1898), 
copper twenty piastres AH1312/12 (KM.26.1); Tunisia, 
Sultan Abdul Aziz, copper four kharubs AH1281 (KM.159), 
twentieth century issues, including silver ten francs AH1353 
(1934) (KM.262), silver dinar 1970 (KM.302); Zanzibar, 
copper pysa AH1299 (1882) (KM.1). Nearly very fine - 
uncirculated. (10) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from G.K.Gray Sale 12.10.85 (lot 587 
part, C.E.Pitchfork); second from Format (UK) at Sydney International Coin 
Fair 22.11.81; third from Sutton's Sale 7.10.78 (lot 554).
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1892*
Ottoman Empire, Mustafa III, (1757-1774), Tunisia, billon 
piastre AH 1186 (19.15g) (KM.57); Turkey, Constantinople 
Mint AH 1171/87 billon (KM.321.2); billon two zolota 
(29.64g) AH 1171/80 (KM.324.2). Good very fine - 
extremely fine. (3) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from J.Anderson (Martin Daniel) 
14.5.90; others from Seaby Aug 74 Coin & Medal Bulletin (items C208, 
9) with tickets.

   

  

  

  

  

part

1893*
Ottoman Empire, Mustafa III, (1757-1773); Tunisia, copper 
burbe AH 1172, another AH 1177 (KM.52.2); Syria, 
copper five para AH1171 (KM.65); Turkey, billon para 
(0.35g) (1185) (KM.296.2); Egypt, billon para 1171 yr 1, 
1185 (KM.101); Mahmud I, silver medin (0.29g) AH 1143 
(KM.82.1); Tunisia, billon kharub 1164 (KM.46) (0.28g). 
Fourth holed, very good - very fine. (8) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first, second and eighth from G.C.Heyde 
Collection, 7.12.73, G.K.Gray Sale 30 (lot 1197 part); fourth from Amphora 
Coins 26.10.77; fifth and sixth from W.Fleming 13.5.75; seventh from 
Coin Trends 30.3.90 (item 972); third from Powell 25.10.78, list 5/8 (item 
1389).

1894
Panama, proof sterling silver twenty balboas, 1974 (2), 
containing 2000 grains of sterling silver (ASW = 3.854 
ounces each coin), by The Franklin Mint. In cases of issue, 
FDC. (2) 

$180

  

1895*
Peru, Ferdinand VII, silver eight reales, 1811 J.P. Lima Mint, 
'Hannibal' head or imaginary bust type (KM.106.2). Good 
very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection.
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part

1896*
Peru, one sol, 1869 (KM.196.3), 1894 (KM.196.26), 1890, 1891 (KM.196.24); half sol, 1894 (KM.203). Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (5) 

$100

  

  

part

1897*
Pitcairn Islands, Elizabeth II, proof silver fifty dollars, 1988 (150th anniversary of Constitution), 1989 Bicentenary of the 
Mutiny on the Bounty, Turks and Caicos Islands, proof fifty crown silver coin 1986 (500th anniversary of voyage of Discovery 
Proposal). In Royal Mint cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3) 

$250

                                                                     

1898*
Russia, wire money, copper pul, fifteenth - sixteenth century (Spaski p.95, 7), silver dengas, Ivan III, (1462-1505) (2), Ivan 
IV, (1533-1580), silver kopeck, Moscow Mint, silver denga (1534-47), Pokov Mint. Fine - very fine. (5) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from A.Winter (Brisbane) Opera House fair 3.2.79; second from I.S.Wright 4.8.00; third Seaby March 77 Coin & Medal 
Bulletin (item P.186) with ticket; fourth from Format (Syd. International Coin Fair 22.11.81); fifth 31.7.79 M.R.Roberts ex Russian-Seaman.
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1899*
Russia, wire money, silver kopecks, Fedor I, (1584-1598) 
(2); Boris, (1598-1605), Moscow Mint (2) (0.66g, 0.67g); 
Dmitri, (1605-1606) (KM.51). Fine - very fine. (5) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first I.S.Wright 4.8.00; second from Seaby 
12.11.77 with ticket, third from Seaby Oct 76 Coin & Medal Bulletin (item 
Q198); fourth and fifth from Martin Daniel 9.6.77 and 24.5.77.

  

  

  

  

  

  

1900*
Russia, wire money, Michael, (1613-1645), silver dengas (2) 
(0.47g, 0.48g); Alexis, (1645-1676), silver kopeck (KM.55); 
Fedor III, (1676-1682), silver kopeck (KM-); Ivan V, (1682-
1689), silver kopeck (KM.-); Peter I, (1689-1725), silver 
denga (or half kopeck) (0.27g) (KM.102). Fine - good very 
fine. (6) 

$120

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first ex MCC Sale 59 (lot A1) 15.7.72; second 
19.12.73; third from Seaby 12.10.77 with ticket; fourth and fifth from 
I.S.Wright 4.8.00; last from M.R.Roberts 6.11.79.

  

  

  

  

part

1901*
Russia, Elizabeth, copper two kopecks 1757 (KM.C7.2); 
clipped blank; copper five kopecks 1760 (KM.C9.2); silver 
five kopecks, 1757, St. Petersburg Mint (KM.C.15.2); silver 
ten kopecks or grivennik 1752I, Moscow Mint (KM.C.16a), 
silver half rouble or poltina 1754IM, St. Petersburg Mint 
(KM.C.18.4), rouble 1746 (KM.C.196.4). The last plugged, 
fair - very fine. (6) 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from M.R.Roberts 23.7.73; second and 
last ex G.C.Heyde, G.K.Gray Sale 30 6.12.73 (lot 457); third from Sutton's 
Sale 7.10.78 (lot 478); fourth from Seaby Feb 76 with ticket; fifth from 
I.S.Wright (Wynyard) 11.7.96.

  

1902*
Russia, Peter III, silver rouble, 1762, St. Petersburg Mint 
(KM.C.47.1, Dav 1682). Very good. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Regal Coin Co, Melbourne July ACR, 
197(?).
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1903*
Russia, Catherine II, copper five kopecks 1794 EM (KM.
C.59.3), silver quarter rouble or polupoltinnick 1787, St. 
Petersburg Mint (KM.C.65c), silver rouble 1769CA, St. 
Petersburg Mint (KM.C.67a.2). Fine - very fine. (3) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, second from MCC Sale 88 (lot 465) 22.1.77; 
third from Max Stern Nov 73 ACR.

  

  

1904*
Russia, Paul I, copper two kopecks 1797 EM (KM.C.95.3), 
silver rouble 1800 OM (KM.C.101a). Very fine; nearly 
fine. (2) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from M.R.Roberts 5.3.74; second from 
Suttons Sale 11.12.76 (lot 725).

  

  

1905*
Russia, Alexander I, silver rubles, 1817 (KM.130). Polished 
and cleaned, otherwise fine or better. (2) 

$150
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part

1906*
Russia, Alexander I, copper two kopecks, 1815 EM HM 
(KM.C.118.3) another 1817; Nicholas I, copper kopeck 
1842 EM (KM.C.144.1), clipped blank; two kopecks 1840 
(KM.C.145.3), five kopecks 1836 (KM.C.140.1), silver half 
rouble or poltina 1848 HI (KM.C.167.1), silver rouble 1831 
open H I (KM.C.161). Very good - good very fine. (7) 

$250

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from L.J.Barton 1959; second and fifth 
MCC Sale 94 (lot 69 part); third and fourth from D.Tully 13.7.71, 3.8.72; 
sixth from H.Larkin 9.8.74; seventh M.R.Roberts 2.7.74.

  

  

  

part

1907*
Russia, Alexander II, kopeck 1855 EM (KM.Y.3.1), five 
kopecks 1870 EM (KM.Y.12.1); Alexander III, three kopecks 
1884 (KM.Y.11.2), fifteen kopecks 1886 (KM.Y.21a.2), 
silver fifty kopecks 1893 (KM.Y.45), rouble 1893 (KM.Y.46). 
Very good - very fine. (6) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first, third and fourth from MCC Sale 51 
(lots 191, 512) 20.3.71; second from D.Tully 1971; fifth from M.R.Roberts 
2.7.74; sixth from Martin Daniel 2.1.76.

         

  

  

part

1908*
Russia, Nicholas II, quarter kopeck 1898, half kopeck 1900, 
two kopecks 1900, fifteen kopecks 1915, twenty kopecks 
1913, fifty kopecks 1900, rouble 1898, commemorative 
rouble 1613-1913; RSFSR, fifty kopecks 1922, rouble 1921; 
USSR, rouble 1924, CCCP 1961, (1965), 1967, 1970, 1980 
(2), 1990 (proof), six Federation issues 1997-2004, all in 
packets with provenances.  Fine - FDC. (24) 

$200
Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection.
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1909*
Russia, Nicholas II, silver rouble 1613-1913, Tercentenary 
of the Romanov Dynasty (KM.Y.70). Extremely fine. 

$100

  

1910*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, penny, 1898 (KM.2). Red 
and brown uncirculated. 

$350

In a slab by NGC as MS64RB.

  

1911*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, penny, 1898 (KM.2). Brown 
and red, uncirculated. 

$250

In a slab by NGC as MS64BN.

1912
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, threepence 1893, sixpence 
1896, shilling 1897 and two and a half shillings, 1896 
(KM.7). Nearly very fine - nearly extremley fine. (4) 

$80

  

1913*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, shilling, 1897 (KM.5). 
Uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as MS 61.

  

1914*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, five shillings, 1892, single 
shaft (KM.8.2). Toned, nearly very fine. 

$200

1915
South Africa, George V, penny, 1929 (KM.14.2). Brown with 
traces of red, uncirculated. 

$60
In a slab by NGC as MS 61 BN.

  

1916*
South Africa, George V, penny, 1930 (KM.14.2). Red blue 
brown mint bloom uncirculated. 

$350
In a slab by NGC as MS64BN.

Ex Ted Reams Collection.

  

1917*
South Africa, George V, penny, 1936 (KM.14.3). Full brown 
and grey mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$220
In a slab by NGC as MS66BN.

Ex Bakewell Collection.

  

1918*
South Africa, George V, shilling, 1932 (KM.17.3). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$100
In a slab by NGC as AU 58.
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1919*
South Africa, George VI, penny, 1939 (KM.25). Brown and 
red , uncirculated. 

$140

In a slab by NGC as MS65BN.

  

1920*
South Africa, George VI, penny, 1942 (KM.25). Red and 
brown uncirculated. 

$220

In a slab by NGC as MS65RB.

  

1921*
South Africa, George VI, penny, 1946 (KM.25). Red and 
brown uncirculated. 

$220

In a slab by NGC as MS65RB.

 

 

 

1922*
South Africa, George VI - Republic, set of select specimen 
five shillings and fifty cents, 1947-1964, housed in a Crowns 
of South Africa 1947-1964 custom made plush display case. 
Choice ucirculated - FDC. (18) 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction 115, Jul, 2017, lot, 2380.

  

part

1923*
South Africa, George V - Elizabeth II, a selection of slabbed 
coins, sixpence, 1926 (KM.16.1) (PCGS Scratch -XF Detail); 
proof two shillings, 1951 (KM.38.2) (PCGS PR64); proof 
halfcrown, 1951 (KM.39.2) (PCGS PR65); proof halfpenny, 
1952 (KM.33) (NGC PF66RB); proof farthing, 1955 
(KM.44) (PCGS PR66RB); proof halfpennies, 1955, 1960 
(KM.45) (PCGS PR65RB; NGC PF65RB); proof pennies, 
1955, 1958 (KM.46) (PCGS PR64RD; NGC PF66RB); proof 
sixpence, 1955 (KM.48) (PCGS PR66); proof shilling, 1955 
(KM.49) (PCGS PR65); proof two shillings, 1955 (KM.50) 
(PCGS PR64); proof halfcrown, 1955 (KM.51) (PCGS 
PR66). Extremely fine - FDC. (13) 

$300
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1924
South Africa, George VI - Elizabeth II, proof farthing - 
shilling, 1951 (KM.33.2, 33, 34.2, 35.2, 36.2, 37.2), (in 
PCGS slabs as PR65RB; PR66RB; PR66RB; PR67; PR66; 
PR66 respectively); proof crown, 1957 (KM.52) (NGC PF 
66). FDC. (7) 

$100

1925
South Africa, George VI - Elizabeth II, NGC slabbed coins, 
proof threepence, 1958 (KM.47) (PF66); proof sixpences, 
1948 (KM.36.1) (PF65), 1951, 1952 (3) (KM.36.2) (PF67, 
PF65, PF67 [2]), 1953, 1955, 1956, 1958 (KM.48) (PF67, 
PF66, PF67, PF66); proof shillings, 1954, 1955 (KM.49) 
(PF67, PF66); proof two shillings, 1952 (KM.38.2) (PF66), 
1954, 1960 (KM.50) (both PF66); proof halfcrown, 1954 
(KM.51) (PF66). FDC. (16) 

$150

1926
South Africa, Elizabeth II, silver threepences, 1960. 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (15) 

$40

 

 

 

1927*
South Africa, in general, Union Internment Camps tokens 
for one penny, threepence and one shilling in fibre (1941) 
(T.SA4, Hem 606e, 606g, 606h). Good very fine. (3) 

$250

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from D.Allen at Status International with 
his holders.

  

part

1928*
Spain, cob silver two reales, 1739; USA Morgan dollar, 
1883O. Fine; good very fine. (2) 

$70

  

1929*
Spanish Netherlands, Philip IIII, Flanders silver patagon, 
1633, mm lis (Bruges) (KM.34). Nearly very fine. 

$100

1930
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, quarter cent 1845, 1885, 
half cent 1845, 1862, 1875, one cent 1845, 1862, 1884, 
1885, 1894, five cents 1901, ten cents 1888, fifty cents 1897 
(worn); Edward VII, quarter cent 1908, one cent 1908, five 
cents 1910, ten cents 1910, fifty cents 1907H. Fair - good 
very fine. (19) 

$200

  

  

  

1931*
Straits Settlements, British India Government (1858-1867), 
Queen Victoria, quarter, half and one cent, 1862 (KM.4, 5, 
6). Good fine; very good; good fine/very fine. (3) 

$140

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

 

part

1932*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria - George V, one cents, 
1875 (KM.9) (PCGS Genuine, Environmental Damage 
VF Detail), 1895 (KM.16) (PCGS Genuine, Scratch XF 
Detail); quarter cent, 1916 (KM.27) (NGC MS 64 RB). Fine 
- uncirculated. (3) 

$70
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part

1933*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollars, 1904 B in 
relief (KM.25), 1907 (KM.26) (2). Very fine or better. (3) 

$150

1934
Straits Settlements, George V, silver fifty cents 1920 (6) and 
1921 (5), ten cents 1918, 1927, five cents 1919; Queen 
Victoria, ten cents 1884, in 2x2 holders or flips. Very fine 
- good extremely fine. (15) 

$200

  

  

part

1935*
Straits Settlements, George V, silver fifty cents, 1920 (2) and 
1921 (2), (KM.35). Toned extremely fine or better. (4) 

$100

  

1936*
Straits Settlements, George V, silver dollar, 1920 (KM.33). 
Dull toned, nearly uncirculated. 

$80

 

1937*
Tokelau, Elizabeth II, proof set, first strike, two of each coins, 
one, five ten and twenty cents, includes "mint drops/splash" 
of the two cents. FDC and unique. 

$150

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

lot 1938 part (next page)
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1938*
Ottoman Empire, Mehmed III, (1595-1603), Turkey, silver 
akce; Ahmed I, (1603-1617), Egypt, copper (20mm), Cairo 
(Misr) Mint (Valentine 15, KM.9); Tunisia, silver dirham 
(0.37g) square (KM.5); Turkey, silver dirham (2.15g) 
(KM.15.2); Syria, silver dirham (1.94g); Toughra/star of 
David, Haleb Mint, AH 1012 (KM.18); Mustafa I, (2nd 
reign 1622-1623); Turkey, silver onluk (1.89g) AH 1031 
(KM.27.2); Murad IV, (1623-1640), silver onluk (3.99g), 
Amid Mint (cf KM.54); Egypt, silver akce (0.31g) (KM.36), 
silver medin (0.84g), Misr Mint (KM.38); Turkey, Suleiman 
II, (1687-1691), copper (20mm) AH 1099, Constantinople 
Mint (2). Very good - very fine. (11) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, second and third ex G.C.Heyde Collection 
(lot 1381 part) (lot 1197), G.K.Gray Sale 30 7.12.73; fifth from Coin Trends 
25.1.94; eighth and ninth from Suttons, lot 497, 3.4.76, 2.8.75 (lot 468); 
tenth from I.S.Wright 3.8.95; eleventh from Amphora Coins Charing Cross 
(£1) 4.9.79; others from W.Fleming, 13.5.75.

  

part

1939*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Mustafa II, (1695-1703), copper 
(30mm) half zolota (cf KM.150), silver kurus AH 1106, 
Edirne Mint (KM.121.1). Very good; good very fine. (2) 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Amphora Coins Charing Cross 
4.9.79 (£5); second from J.Anderson (Martin Daniel) 6.9.85.

  

part

1940*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Ahmad III, (1703-1730), silver 
onluk, AH 1115 XIII (KM.147), silver yirmilik, AH 1115 
XXXV (KM.153). Good very fine; toned good fine. (2) 

$70

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Suttons Sale 22.1.73 (lot 818); 
second from I.S.Wright (Wynyard) 3.5.95.

  

  

1941*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Ahmed III, (1703-1730), silver 
kurus AH 1115 XXXV (KM.159); silver zolota AH 1115 
XIII (KM.156), Constantinople Mint. Good very fine. (2) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Downie Sale 82 (lot 303) 15.6.73; 
second from MCC Sale 88 (lot 750 22.1.77).

  

1942*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Ahmad III, (1703-1730), silver 
zolota, Constantinople Mint (KM.156), AH 1115 XXXIII 
(initial letters). Toned, good very fine/very fine. 

$70

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Max Stern 14.2.79.

  

1943*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Ahmad III, (1703-1730), silver 
zolota, Constantinople Mint, AH 1115 XIII (KM.156). Some 
mint bloom, nearly extremely fine. 

$60

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from ANS Sale 8.11.83 (R.Dunstan).
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part

1944*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Abdul Hamid I, (1773-1789), 
Constantinople Mint, billon para, AH 1187/13 (KM.376); 
billon piastre 1187/1, another yr 2 (KM.396), another yr 14 
(KM.398); billon two zolota AH 1187/8 (KM.401); Egypt 
billon para AH 1187 (1775), Misr Mint, yr 2 (KM.121); 
Tunisia, copper burbe (KM.63). Very good - good very 
fine. (7) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Amphora Coins 11.10.77; second, 
third and last from G.C.Heyde Collection (lots 1398, 1402, 1197); fourth 
from M.R.Roberts 6.12.78.

 

 

1945*
Turkey, Selim III, Islambul Mint, silver yuzluk (two piastres), 
AH1203 Yr 1 (1788-89) (KM.507). Good very fine. 

$100

 

 

1946*
Turkey, Selim III, Islambul Mint, silver yuzluk (two piastres), 
AH1203 Yr 1 (1788-89) (KM.507). Weakly struck and a 
few spots of porosity, otherwise fine. 

$50

 

 

1947*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Selim III, (1789-1807), silver 
yuzluk AH1203, yr 5 (KM.507). Nearly very fine. 

$70

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from M.R.Roberts 9.10.73 ($15).



276

  

1948*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Mustafa IV, (1807-1808), silver 
ten para AH 1222/yr 1 (KM.538). Holed, otherwise good 
very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen Sale 88 (lot 1893).

  

part

1949*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Mahmud II, (1808-1839), 
Constantinople Mint, silver para AH1223, yr 14, another yr 
8? (KM.557), ten para 1223, yr 3 (KM.553), silver sixty para 
1223, yr 2 (KM.580), silver five kurush 1223, yr 5 (KM.564), 
one and a half kurush 1223, yr 8 (KM.601), three kurush 
1223, yr 27 (KM.602), six kurush 1223, yr 30 (KM.603), 
five kurush 1223, yrs 25, 26 (2) (KM.599) (3), twenty para, 
1223, year 27 (2) (KM.596) (2), in packets with provenances. 
Very good - nearly extremely fine. (13) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, five ex G.C.Heyde Collection, G.K.Gray Sale 
30 (lot 1402).

  

  

  

lot 1950 part

  

  

  

  

  

part

1950*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Constantinople Mint, Abdul Mejid, 
(1839-1861), copper ten para AH1255/19 (KM.667.3), forty 
para AH1255/19 (KM.670), silver kurush 1255/8 (1846), 
two kurush 1255/7, another yr 12, twenty kurush 1255/9 
(1848) (KM.671, 2 (2), 5); Abdul Aziz, (1861-1876), copper 
five para AH1277/6 (KM.685), yr 4 (KM.686), ten para, yr 
1, 4 (KM.686, 700), twenty para yr 1, 4 (KM.687, 701), 
forty para yr 4 (KM.702), silver piastre yr 1 (KM.689); 
Abdul Hamid II, (1876-1909), five para, AH1293, yr 3 
(KM.728), yr 27 (KM.742), billon ten para yr 26 (KM.744), 
silver kurush yrs 11, 19 (KM.735) (2), two kurush yrs 23, 
28, 29 (KM.736), five piastres yrs 11, 31, 32 (2) (KM.737), 
ten kurush AH1327 yr 33 (1908) (KM.738), twenty piastres 
AH1293, yr 2 (KM.722), all in packets with provenances. 
Fine - extremely fine. (28) 

$240

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, several from G.C.Heyde (lot 1406) 
7.12.73.
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part

1951*
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Muhammad V, (1909-1918), 
AH1327, five yr 3, ten yr 7, twenty yr 4, forty yr 4, yr 8, 
para (KM.759-6), silver kurush yr 2, two kurush yr 2, five 
kurush yr 3, ten kurush yr 9 (KM.748, 749, 750, 772), 
twenty kurush yr 9 (1936) (KM.780); Muhammad VI, (1918-
1923), forty para AH1336/4 (KM.828), twenty kurush yr 1 
(KM.818); Republic (1923-), mostly minors 1926-1960 (17); 
Tunisia, copper six nasri AH1269 (1852), countermarked 
arabic 1 on six nasri AH1272 (1856) (KM.114.2), two 
kharub AH1289 (1872) (KM.174), all in packets with 
provenances. Very good - uncirculated. (32) 

$240

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, the last three from Suttons Sale 22.3.75 (lot 
825), several others from G.C.Heyde Sale in 1973, G.K.Gray Sale 30 (lot 
1406).

1952
USA, Indian head cent, 1883; Liberty head nickel 1907; 
Barber dimes 1907S and 1908S, Barber quarter 1899. The 
last very good/fine, others very fine or better. (5) 

$60

1953
USA, Roosevelt dimes, assorted dates and mints, 1946-1964. 
Poor - very fine. (126 coins; 320g) 

$200

1954
USA, mixed state quarter dollars (30); mixed National Parks 
quarter dollars (10); Kennedy proof half dollars, 1986-
2004 all San Franciso Mint. All in 2 x 2 perspex holders, 
uncirculated - FDC. (60) 

$220

  

1955*
USA, Barber half dollar, 1893S. Good fine and very 
scarce. 

$300

  

1956*
USA, Barber half dollar, 1901S. Nearly very fine and 
scarce. 

$250

1957
USA, Liberty walking half dollars, 1917 (2), 1918S, 1920S, 
1923, 1927S, 1934, 1935D, 1936D, 1936S (3), 1937, 
1937S, 1938, 1939S (2); also Barber Liberty head 1911; 
Washington quarters 1935S (2), 1936 (2), 1937, 1938S, 
1939, 1939S, 1940, 1940S, 1941S (5), 1942S, 1943S (3), 
1944S; also Barber Liberty head quarter 1899O, Standing 
Liberty quarters, 1925, 1926D, 1926S, 1928S. Fair - good 
extremely fine. (79) 

$500

  

part

1958*
USA, trade dollar, 1874, also Caesars Palace ten dollars 
gaming token, 1966 bi metal, also military canteen token, 
VT NCO Club 5c in brass and a British Trade dollar, 1911 
B incuse four holes for wear in jewellery. Except for the last, 
very fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$150
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part

1959*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1879S, 1880S, 1881S, 1882S, 1884, 
1884O. Uncirculated. (6) 

$300

  

  

1960*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1881S and 1900. Nearly uncirculated. 
(2) 

$100

  

part

1961*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1884O, 1902O, 1904O and 1921. 
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (4) 

$120

  

  

part

1962*
USA, Morgan dollars 1884, 1885, 1886, 1887, 1889 and 
1900. Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (6) 

$300

  

  

part

1963*
USA, Morgan dollars, 1885, 1885O, 1889, 1890, 1900O, 
1962O. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (6) 

$300

1964
USA, Morgan dollars, 1885O, 1886S, 1889O, 1921 (3). 
Very fine - uncirculated. (6) 

$300

1965
USA, Morgan dollars, 1890 and 1904O (2); Peace dollar, 
1923. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4) 

$120

1966
USA, Morgan dollars, 1896 and 1899O. Good very fine; 
very fine. (2) 

$70
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part

1967*
USA, Morgan dollars 1921 (2), Peace dollars, 1922 (3). 
Uncirculated. (5) 

$250

  

  

part

1968*
USA, Peace dollars, 1922 (2), 1922D, 1922S, 1923, 1925. 
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (6) 

$300

1969
USA, proof sets 1961, in lucite holder; 1970, 1971, 1976 
(3), 1986 Liberty pair; half dollars 1982, 1986 proof silver 
Eisenhower dollar 1971 (2), Mint sets 1962, 1964, 1967 
(2), 1976 (2); Canada mint set 1965; Kennedy half dollars, 
Eisenhower and Susan B Anthony dollars, all in one small 
box. Uncirculated - FDC. (41) 

$200

1970
USA, proof sets, 1973, 1974 (3), 1975 (3), 1976 (2), 1977 
(3), 1978 (3), 1979 (3), 1980 (3), 1981 (2), 1982 (4), 1984-
85. FDC. (29) 

$250

1971
USA, silver bullion coins, Liberty Eagles, 1991, one ounce 
fine silver (10); Mexico, one ounce fine silver 1991 (10). 
Uncirculated. (20) 

$550

1972
Western Samoa, proof silver twenty five tala (five ounces), 
1987 (KM.67), America's Cap in Perth by Singapore Mint. 
In cases of issue with certificates, No 05925, No 05936, 
FDC. (2) 

$300

  

1973*
Zanzibar, Sultanate, Bharghash Ibn Said, silver riyal AH1299 
(1882) (KM.4). Has been mounted, toned good fine and 
very scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from M.R.Roberts 26.11.81.

1974
World coins, including Australia, threepence 1928, Great 
Britain, cartwheel twopence 1797 (S.3776), Emsworth 
halfpenny token 1793 (D & H.9), Ireland, James II, small 
size gunmoney shilling 1690 (S.6752), India, silver rupees, 
EIC 1835, 1840; Russia, silver 50 kopecks 1925; South 
Africa, ZAR, halfcrown 1895, Elizabeth II penny 1959 
(red uncirculated); Tibet silver tangka (KM.Y.E13.4). Fair 
- uncirculated. (10) 

$150

1975
World coins, assorted proof one ounce silver issues from 
various nations, including Australia, Fiji, Niue, Tokelau, 
mostly Perth Mint issues using CoinJewels patent for moving 
parts in coins. All in perspex holders, FDC. (19) 

$600

1976
World coins, an "oddball" assortment, Australia, proof 
dollar, 1984; Belgium mint sets, 1970 (2) 1971 (2), 1972 (2), 
1973 (2); Canada, proof sets, 1981 (2 both cases damaged 
and missing outers), mint sets, 1977 (2 both cases damaged 
and missing outers), 1985 (missing outer); Great Britain and 
Commonwealth nations, assorted commemoratives, mostly 
base metal crown sized, in perspex holders (approx 35), New 
Zealand mint set, 1969; various modern base metal medals 
and medalets (approx 20); small amount of world base metal 
minors (approx 30). Poor - FDC. (lot) 

$100

1977
World coins, tokens and historic medals, including Austrlaia, 
mint sets, 1977, 1982; Canada, Prince Edward Island; Great 
Britain, farthing - crown, assorted dates; Israel, ten lirot, 
1967 (KM.49a); Mexico, eight reales, 1817JJ (KM.111); 
USA, one dollar, 1928 in a money clip mount; 1972 
Eisenhower; tokens, New Zealand, Smith, S, Hague one 
penny, 1819 (A.475); Great Britain, Williams Bros Supply 
Stores Ltd, one penny, sixpence, one, two and five shillings; 
historic medals, Australia, assorted ANS, bimetal medallions 
with encased halfpenny, threepence, sixpence or shilling; 
Australia's Bicentennial, 1988, in bronze (45mm); WA School 
Sports Assocn (45mm); embroidered cloth badges (6). Good 
- uncirculated. (120) 

$150
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1978
World coins and banknotes, assorted issues, includes 
Australia, Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 
2002 Year of the Horse; mint silver one ounce one dollar, 
2000 Year of the Dragon, 2001 Year of the Snake; souvenir 
set of pre-decimal coins; mint sets, Bermuda, 1993; Canada, 
2001 (2); Great Britain, 2000; Hong Kong, 1997; proof set, 
USA, 1998; Austria, Maria Theresa taler, 1780 restrike; 
Great Britain, five pounds, 2000 Millennium; crowns, 2000 
Queen Mother; 2001 Victorian anniversary crown; USA, 
half dollar, 1893 Columbian Exposition; 1961; one dollar, 
2000; part set of Washington quarters, State Collection, in 
press-in album; dime, 1942; together with a small group of 
banknotes, Argentina (7), Hong Kong, Iran (3), Peru (7). 
Good - FDC. (46) 

$170

1979
World coins, includes, Australia, mixed dates carded mint 
dollars, various themes (25); various nations mixed dates 
base metal mint sets (16, some with damaged packaging); 
USA, proof set, 1981 (missing outer); proof sterling silver 
medal and stamp sets, 1975 (Space) and 1977 (First Solo 
Flight across Atlantic), by Franklin Mint (2 of each); a small 
box containing various World base metal issues, several in ex 
Dealer's 2x2 holders (including 11 very worn late ancients). 
Poor - uncirculated. (lot) 

$150

  

part

1980*
World coins, including Australia crown 1937, World War II 
related issues of Netherlands East Indies, Philippines, paper 
currency JIM, propaganda leaflet for surrender; pewter medal 
of Malaysia, medalets including NSWGR Killara & Circular 
Quay, 'D.O.Ramsay/17/31.7.21'. Poor - uncirculated. 
(approx 100) 

$100

1981
World coins, including Australia threepences 1935, 1942, 
1943 (2), 1950, 1955, 1958, 1963; pennies 1911, 1913, 
1927, others; Great Britain, New Zealand, USA, TNG 1/-, 
replica crowns made in Indonesia, China etc, all in one bag, 
nearly all base metal. Fine - extremely fine. (approx 120) 

$50

1982
World coins, including Australia decimal in Hendo album 
five sets of 1966, 1967, 1968, 1969, die cud pennies (19), 
Great Britain, including sixpence 1696, shilling 1826, guinea 
jetons (14), George III, emergency dollars oval (3), octagonal 
(1), Bank of England and Ireland, smaller denominations and 
others as cast forgeries in red album; Renniks album with 
market checks in brass, medalets of Australian cricketers, 
noted colonial coins of St. Helena 1821 halfpenny and 
token, Spain, Seville 2 reales 1795. Fair - uncirculated. 
(approx 300) 

$500
Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection.

1983
World coins, including Australia, silver fifty cents, 1966 
(19), a few silver and bronze pre decimal; China 1978-
82 aluminium; 3 Biblical copper coins of Palestine; New 
Zealand, Great Britain, USA, loose in boxes, on album pages, 
in one album; includes badges and check pieces, all in one 
carton (14.2kg). Poor - uncirculated. (100s) 

$400

Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection.

1984
World coins, including Australia threepences 1964 (126), 
florins 1914/1963 (50), shillings 1946/63 (16), world minors 
including New Zealand (mostly base metal), USA silver, 
dimes (44), quarters (7), half dollars (8), dollars (2); New 
Guinea shillings (9); Great Britain halfcrown 1823/1922 (6), 
florins 1891/1922 (6), many well worn, housed in broken 
album on pages (6.5kg). Poor - uncirculated. (approx 800) 

$500

1985
World coins, mostly base metal minors, c1723 - 1990, 
includes Austria, Argentina, Ceylon, Chile, China, France, 
Great Britain, Hong Kong, India, Isle of Man, Jamaica, 
Malaysia, tin pitis, Netherlands East Indies, Russia, Territory 
of New Guinea, South Africa, USA, USSR (4); also a small 
group of ancients. Annotated in 2x2 holders in a white four 
ring binder, poor - uncirculated. (200) 

$300

1986
World coins, including Bahamas mint set 1966, proof silver 
ten dollars 1974 cased (2); Singapore silver ten dollars 
1978 (4); mint sets Great Britain 1953, two pound and 
one pound hard cased sets (2), 80th Birthday of the Queen 
Mother 1980 (20), Charles and Dianna Wedding 1981 (20); 
Territory of New Guinea Edward VIII pennies 1936 (20) (red 
uncirculated), plastic sheets of India, USA, and other world 
mint sets Dominica 1963, Philippines 1944, PNG 1975, 
Zambia 1968. Fair - FDC. (approx 350)

$300

1987
World coins, Franklin Mint proof sets, Barbados, 1973; 
Belize, 1974 and 1975. FDC. (3) 

$100

1988
World coins, Belarus, proof .925 fine silver twenty roubles, 
2013, Zodiac coin, Libra and Sagittarius; Fiji, proof fine 
silver dollar, 2013, Year of The Snake (Mint of Finland); 
Niue, proof .925 fine silver two dollars, 2012, Wedding 
Rings, 2014, Year of the Horse. Except for the Fiji coin, all 
produced at the Mint of Poland, FDC. (5) 

$250
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part

1989*
World coins, generally crown size (mostly pesos) silver issues, 
Bermuda 1964I; Chile 1876 (plugged); Colombia 1956; Cuba 
1934; Dominica 1955; Ecuador 1944; Mexico four reales 
1788 (plugged), pesos 1898 (chinese chopmark), 1902, 1953, 
1956, 1957, 1960, 1964, 1968 (2); Panama 1934, 1947, half 
1961, quarter 1961, tenth 1902; Peru 1925; Uruguay 1961, 
in 2x2 holders or flips. Fair - nearly uncirculated. (23) 

$400

1990
World coins, all NGC slabbed and graded, includes, Brazil, 
proof silver five reais, 2014, FIFA World Cup (KM.701) (PF 
68 Ultra Cameo); Cayman Islands, proof silver two dollars, 
2003, RHS (KM.138) (PF 68 Ultra Cameo); Jamaica, proof 
silver twenty five dollars, 1994, Royal Wedding Anniversary 
(KM.169) (PF 69 Ultra Cameo); Kiribati, proof silver twenty 
dollars, 1992, Barcelona Olympics (KM.17) (PF 69 Ultra 
Cameo); Mexico, one peso, 1966 (2) (KM.459) (both MS 
64). Uncirculated - FDC. (6) 

$150

1991
World coins, mixed, mostly British Commonwealth nations, 
mint base metal coins, various dates and denominations. All 
in individial perspex holders, uncirculated. (approx 100) 

$100

  

  

  

  

part

1992*
World coins, British West Africa, George V, two shillings, 
1913; Cyprus, Edward VII, nine piastres 1907; Netherlands, 
Wilhelmina, one gulden 1898; Sarawak, C.Brooke, silver 
five cents 1900H; USA, Liberty standing quarters 1918D, 
1930S. Fine - very fine. (6) 

$200

1993
World coins, British West Africa shilling 1913; one tenth 
penny, 1950KN (10) with bag tag; Ceylon, fifty cents 1922; 
India, British, George V, silver quarter rupee 1936 dot, 
one twelfth annas 1921, 1924, 1928, 1930, 1932, 1936 (2 
of each) (12); Malaya, silver five cents 1943 (10); Straits 
Settlements, silver fifty cents 1920; South Africa, threepence 
1943; South Africa Republic, silver fifty cents 1961. Very 
fine - uncirculated. (38) 

$150

1994
World coins, mostly copper and base metal minors, 
eighteenth century to twentieth century in old collector's 
packets, includes Burma rupee 1882, Chile, Peru, Sweden, 
France, Austria, Germany, Vatican four soldi 1868R; 
Hungary Poltara 1765, some interesting issues to be found. 
Fair - extremely fine. (approx 350) 

$450

1995
World coins, an assortment, mostly 19th and 20th century, 
includes Canada, twenty five cents, 1910 (KM.24); Ceylon, 
China, Great Britain, farthings, 1834-37 (S.3848); Jersey, 
Hong Kong, South Africa, USA, ten cents, 1823 (KM.42), 
1853, 1854 (KM.77), 1870 (KM.92), quarter dollar, 1895S 
(KM.14), 1923S (KM.45), Morgan dollar, 1921. Annotated 
in 2x2 holders, poor - extremely fine. (80) 

$250
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1996
World coins, silver crown size of Asia, Ceylon, five rupees 
1957 (3), China, Republic, Sun Yat Sun Memento dollars 
(1927) (2, one plugged), French Indo-China 1904, 1913; 
India, ten rupees, Ghandi; New Hebrides, one hundred francs 
1966; Philippines, peso 1903S, 1961, 1967; Thailand, in 2x2 
holders or flips. Fine - uncirculated. (13) 

$300

  

   

  

  

part

1997*
World coins, mostly minors, housed in two trays of a five 
drawer metal cabinet, with felt lined plain timber trays, 
useful for storing medallions etc, some better coins includes 
Colonies and Essequibo & Demerary one stiver 1813, India 
EIC rupee 1840; Mauritius 1/4 rupee 1936; British North 
Borneo, half cent 1891H; Palestine, one mil 1937; Canada, 
Anticosti Island 1/8 cent 1870, including 19th and 20th 
century minors. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 150) 

$200

Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection.

1998
World coins, mint sets, Czechoslovakia 1988, Hong Kong 
1997, Peru type set 1961-82 (8 coins); Russia, 1966 (loose), 
1979, 1991, 1992; San Marino 1973; Vatican, 1966, 1967, 
1978 1000 lire silver (2), 500 lire 1958, 1963, 1978 (2), 
1983; United States, 1964, 1978D; Yemen proof set 1974. 
Uncirculated. (20 sets) 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, mostly from I.S.Wright and M.R.Roberts, the 
eighth from Max Stern in 1979.

1999
World coins, Denmark, Ethiopia, Finland, France, Germany, 
Hungary, Honduras, Hong Kong, Italy (6), Iran (6), Kenya, 
Lebanon, Montenegro, Macau, Norway, all in 2x2 holders 
as bought in Brisbane in 1980s. Very good - uncirculated. 
(48) 

$200

2000
World coins, crown size silver, Dominica, peso 1963 (KM.30) 
(4); Mexico 100 pesos 1978 (KM.483.2) (4), 25 pesos 1968 
(KM.479), 1972 (KM.480), 10 pesos 1956 (KM.474), in 2x2 
holders or flips. Uncirculated. (11) 

$240

   

part

2001*
World coins, minors including East Africa including 1897 
pice, Mombasa silver rupee 1888H (illustration), Maldives, 
Madagascar, Lybia, Macau, Korea, Jamaica, Nigeria, 
Malawi, Liberia, including silver dollar 1962, in 2x2 holders 
as bought in Brisbane in 1980. Fine - uncirculated. (24) 

$100

  

  

  

part

2002*
World coins, European crown size silver issues, Austria, 5 
corona 1907 (2), 1908, Maria Theresa thaler restrikes 1780 
(3); 50 schilling 1966, 1967, 25 schilling 1965; Belgium 
1869 (2), 1870, 1871, 1873; Bulgaria 1930; Czechoslovakia 
1933, 1937, 1948, 1949; France 1816L (plugged), 1849A, 
1867A, 1873A, 1875A; Germany, Bavaria 1898D, Hamburg 
1908J; Greece 1876, 1963; Hungary 1907, 1909, 1939, 
1943 (aluminium); Italy 1869M; Netherlands 1846, 1870 
(2), 1930 (2), 1959; Norway, ten kroner 1964; Spain, 1871 
(1874), in 2x2 holders or flips. Fair - FDC. (42) 

$500
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2003
World coins, Europe, Czechoslovakia silver 20 korun 1937, 
100 korun 1948 (2), 1949, 1951; Austria, silver 25 schilling 
1957; Hungary silver 2 pengo 1938, 50 and 100 forint 1969 
(3 pairs); Belgium, 500 franks 1980 (both language types); 
Germany, Prussia five marks 1901a (KM.526); Netherlands, 
silver gulden 1848, two and a half gulden 1959; France, silver 
fifty francs 1977; Asia, China Yuan Shi Kai dollar yr 3 (2); 
French Indo China silver fifty cents 1936; Philippines, silver 
one peso and fifty cents 1947, piso 1969; Americas, Canada 
one cent 1891; USA Columbia half dollar 1893; Brazil silver 
2000 reis 1924, 1925, silver twenty cruzeiros 1972; Mexico, 
silver peso 1938; Panama silver one Balboa 1953 and quarter 
1962; in 2x2 holders and flips. Fine - uncirculated. (34) 

$350

2004
World coins, mostly modern minors, type sets in packets 
many as purchased, loose minors, and two albums of 
assorted minors, includes UK and USA, mostly Europe 
and South America, all in one carton. Fine - uncirculated. 
(approx 400) 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection.

2005
World coins, Fiji, proof silver dollar, 2013 (20.50g), Year of 
The Snake; Niue, proof silver dollar, 2010 (29.52g), 2014 
(14.14g), proof silver two dollars, 2012 (28.28g) (with case 
and certificate), the Niue cins struck at Mint of Poland and all 
coins under licence by patent holder CoinJewels. FDC. (4) 

$100

2006
World coins, Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, five mark 1902A, 
Mexico, five pesos 1988; Netherlands, two and a half gulden 
1931; USA, El Paso Texas brass brothel token, Cuspidor 
'Saloon'. Fine - very fine. (4) 

$50

2007
World coins, including Great Britain imitation guinea George 
III 1788 in silver plate, George IV penny 1827; Straits 
Settlements, George V fifty cents 1921; Brisbane Redcliffe 
Centenary 1924 medalet in white metal; Indonesia (4) and 
Thailand odd and curious money bullet (2), tiger tongue or 
canoe (2). Fair - extremely fine. (13) 

$90

  

part

2008*
World coins, crown size silver Great Britain 1818 (plugged), 
1888 (mount marks), 1889, 1895 LIX, 1900 LXIV, double 
florin 1888; Canada 1963, 1964, 1965, 1967; Ireland, ten 
shillings 1966 (4); Hong Kong, fifty cents 1891 (plugged); 
India, rupees 1840, 1862 4 dots, 1907, 1919; Egypt 20 
piastre 1917; 20 qirsh AH 1327H yr 2 (KM.310), 10 qirsh 
AH 1293 (KM.295), 1968 (KM.415); New Zealand 1949; 
Lesotho 1966, South Africa, 1947, 1957; Southern Rhodesia 
1953; USA, 1883S, 1921; Yemen 1965, Sharjah 1964. Fair 
- uncirculated. (32) 

$500

2009
World coins, Great Britain, Elizabeth II, commemorative 
crowns, 1980 (29), Queen Mother 80th Birthday (several 
with fading of blue folder), 1981 (2), Royal Wedding; mint 
set, 1987, 2000, Queen Mother Centenary; Mixed dates 
Commemorative crowns five coin sets, in perspex (2); carded 
mint two pounds, 1986; proof set, 1983 (missing outer 
box); Vatican, mixed dates mint sets (12). Uncirculated 
- FDC. (49) 

$80

2010
World coins, Great Britain, crowns, 1890 (S.3921) (2), 1895 
LIX (S.3937), double florin, 1887 (S.2923); together with 
a group of world coins including, Canada, Newfoundland, 
twenty cents, 1888 (KM.4); Hong Kong, twenty cents, 
1895 (KM.7); Malaya, British Colony, five cents, 1945 (4), 
1945I (4) (KM.3a); Netherlands, two and a half gulden, 
1939 (KM.165); South Africa, USA. Poor - good very fine. 
(107) 

$120

2011
World coins, Great Britain, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 
II, farthings, date range, 1896-1955, mostly worn (44); 
Papua New Guinea, penny, 1936 (4), 1938 (2), 1944 (2); 
threepences, 1935, 1944 (2); sixpences, 1935, 1943; shillings, 
1935 (4), 1936 (5), 1938 (15), 1945 (14); also, PNG stamp 
year set, 1986, in official book. Poor - extremely fine. (lot) 

$150

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.
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2012
World coins, minors or base metal issues, mostly twentieth 
century includes 2.8kg of Great Britain halfpennies 1967 (red 
uncirculated); Japan, souvenir coin collections (2), one with 
leaflet by Dragon & Co., Yokosuka, Japan, coins 1600-1953, 
all in one carton (7.6kg). Fair - uncirculated. (approx 800) 

$300

2013
World coins, assorted issues, mostly minors, some silver 
includes Great Britain, New Zealand (quantity of decimal), 
Israel mint sets, Canada, many in 2x2 holders others in 
clip seal bags, USA 100s of Lincoln cents and 1847 large 
cent all in one heavy carton (approx 18kg), includes 
Straits Settlements, one cents done up in rolls and one 
box of beginner retail packaged coins in cellophane. Poor 
- uncirculated. (approx 2,000) 

$500

  

part

2014*
World coins, including Malta proof silver scudo 1964, 
mint one pound 1972, proof 1977, Mongolia, one Tukrik 
(1925) (illustration) (F.Taylor 8/6/82), silver 100 francs, New 
Hebrides 1966, Morocco (5), Egypt, in 2x2 holders as bought 
in Brisbane from 1974. Very good - FDC. (22) 

$150

2015
World coins, cupro-nickel crown size base metal minors, 2x2 
box with minors including some silver, Philippines, USA, 
tube of Great Britain pennies, mint sets 1960 in Austria, all 
in one carton, noted five Meissen porcelain tokens and four 
Roman bronze. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 450) 

$200

2016
World coins, Vatican mint set 1981, San Marino mint red 
1987; Vatican medals, Rome 2010-2011, silver plated red 
and five; China, one ounce 999 fine silver St John the Baptist 
medal 1997; Pakistan, one rupee 1948 set 2 plated dish 
(cased). In packs of issue, very fine - uncirculated. (5) 

$100

2017
World coins, predominantly zinc and iron coins and tokens 
of World War I period Europe, many in 2x2 holders. Fair 
- very fine. (approx 100) 

$50

2018
World coins, a selection of modern proof crown size coins 
from various nations. In perspex holders, FDC. (10) 

$250

2019
World coins, minors of twentieth century each in 2x2 holder 
with descriptions and prices, all in one box in four rows 
(2.7kg), a few silver. Very good - uncirculated. (approx 
330) 

$150

2020
World coins, bulk lot of world coins from the 20th century. 
FDC - unc. (1.8kg) 

$30

2021
World coins, bulk lot of world coins from the 20th century. 
Very good - unc. (3.4kg) 

$50

2022
World coins, a diverse miscellany of mostly base metal coins 
from a variety of nations and denominations, many in ex 
dealer's 2x2 holders with notes references and pricings. Very 
good - uncirculated. (approx 3.90kg) 

$200

WORLD  HISTORICAL  MEDALS

 

 

2023*
Falkland Islands, Centenary of the Launch of the SS Great 
Britain and Centenary of Falkland Islands, 1943, in silvered 
copper (edge marked PLATA) (45mm), engraver, Luis 
Tammaro, minted at Tammaro, Montevideo, Uruguay. Good 
very fine and scarce. 

$80
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2024*
France, Exposition Universelle Internationale, Paris, 1878, prize medal in silver (68mm) (156.38g) by J.C.Chaplain award 
tablet with 'Scarborough/Freres' (Scarborough Brothers). Good very fine. 

$150

  

2025*
Germany, Worms, Lutheran Festival in Worms, 1868, in white metal (60mm) by Chr. Schnitzspahn, Darmstadt. In card case 
of issue, proof-like uncirculated. 

$100

  

2026*
India, The Preservation of Lord and Lady Hardinge, Delhi 1912, issued by H.H.Nizam of Hyderabad, in aluminium, milled 
edge (31mm) (Puddester, Vol 1, p.266). Holed to suspend, extremely fine and rare. 

$100

Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection.
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2027*
Russia, Nicholas II, Coronation, 1896, in silver (51mm) 
(78.61g) by A.Vasyutinsky, obv. cojoined busts left of 
Nicholas II and Alexandra Feodorovna (Diakov 1206.2, 
Smirnov 110/b). Brushed to clean, otherwise extremely fine 
and rare. 

$750

  

2028*
South Africa, Natal Coronation of King Edward VII medal, 
1902, in silver (29mm), by J&S (Joseph and Sons, Port 
Elizabeth), pierced hole for suspension ring. Very fine. 

$80

Issued in three sizes, (21mm) for school children, (29mm) for local dignitaries, 
and (51mm) for local chiefs.

  

2029*
USA, Centennial Celebrations, Fort Wayne, Ind., Oct 15-19, 
1895, souvenir shield shaped medalet with suspender, in brass 
(34x40mm) by 'Schwaab S & S.Co/Makers/Milwaukee/Wis.' 
Good very fine. 

$100

 

 

2030*
Charles A. Lindbergh, Atlantic Flight Medal from New York 
to Paris, 1927, in bronze (68mm), by Monnaie de Paris (Paris 
Mint). Good very fine. 

$80
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2031*
USA, Elvis Presley, 1935-1977, memorial medal in silver 
(40mm) set in 9 carat gold surround mount (37.71g) (48mm). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$300

  

  

  

2032*
Vatican, 4th Anniversary of Opening of Ecumenical Council, 
1966, set of three proof gold medals (18ct, total 21.95g) 
featuring Pope John XXIII and Pope Paul VI. In suede and 
felt wallet of issue, FDC. (3) 

$1,250

2033
Vatican City, Pope Paul VI, 1975 set of three small silver 
medals in red case of issue, middle medal with John XXIII, 
dated 1976; Portugal, reissue commemorative set of five 
silver coin like medals 1889-1908 Carlos and Amelia, with 
certificate No 719 (series Kings of Portugal). Uncirculated. 
(2 sets) 

$200

2034
Olympic badges and sports medals, includes large tinnies 
for British Olympic Yachting, undated; and Olympic Games 
Montreal 1976 (British issue); badges for Moscow Olympics 
1980; various commemoratives issued by Coca Cola (4), Visa 
(2); an Olympic Ski School issue; another general Olympic 
lapel badge; a German commemorative medal for Munich 
Olympics 1972, in aluminium (27mm); also Austria, O.L.V. 
(Osterreichischer Leichtathletik-Verband) Meisterschaften 
'Austrian Athletics Association Championships' bronze 
medal (50mm), uniface, inscribed, 'Hochspr. F.D./III. 1930' 
(High Jump, 3rd place). The second tinnie with stain marks, 
otherwise very fine - uncirculated. (13) 

$50

 

2035*
Global Gaming Expo, 2003, silver strike medal, with jewels; 
Golden Nugget, Las Vegas, silver medal, with jewel. Both 
struck by Perth Mint, in perspex holder, FDC. 

$150

Reported to be unique.


